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Village of Hobart 

Village Office 2990 S. Pine Tree Rd, Hobart, WI 
www.hobart-wi.org - www.buildinhobart.com 

Notice is hereby given according to State Statutes that the 
VILLAGE BOARD of the Village of Hobart will meet on 

Tuesday March 19th 2024 at 6:00 P.M. at the Village Office 
(2990 South Pine Tree Road). NOTICE OF POSTING: 

Posted this 15th day of March, 2024 at the Hobart Village 
Office and on the village website. 

 
MEETING NOTICE – VILLAGE BOARD (Regular) 

 
Date/Time: Tuesday March 19th 2024 (6:00 P.M.) 
Location: Hobart Village Office (2990 South Pine Tree Road) 
 
ROUTINE ITEMS TO BE ACTED UPON: 
1. Call to order/Roll Call. 
2. Certification of the open meeting law agenda requirements and approval of the agenda 
3. Pledge of Allegiance 
 
4. PUBLIC HEARINGS 
A. PUBLIC HEARING – Ordinance 2024-02 (AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ARTICLE XIV (PDD #2: ORLANDO/PACKERLAND 
PLANNED DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT) OF CHAPTER 295 (ZONING) OF THE MUNICIPAL CODE OF THE VILLAGE OF HOBART, 
BROWN COUNTY, WISCONSIN) (Page 3) 
The purpose of this Ordinance is to make modifications and alterations primarily pertaining to allowable heights and setbacks of structures 
along with a few clarifications on the language within the ordinance along with the creation of a new single-family residential district to allow 
for the possibility of creating more affordable housing developments if determined to be the correct fit for an area. 
 
B. ACTION on aforesaid agenda item 
 
5. CONSENT AGENDA (These items may be approved on a single motion and vote due to their routine nature or previous 
discussion. Please indicate to the Board President if you would prefer separate discussion and action.) 
A. Payment of Invoices (Page 25); B. VILLAGE BOARD: Minutes of March 5th 2024 (Regular) (Page 34); C. PUBLIC WORK AND 
ADVISORY COMMITTEE: Minutes of January 15th 2024 (Page 36); D. PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION: Minutes of 
February 14th 2024 meeting (Page 37); E. PARK AND RECREATION COMMISSION: Minutes of October 24th 2023 (Page 39) 
 
6. ITEMS REMOVED FROM CONSENT AGENDA 
 
7. CITIZENS’ COMMENTS, RESOLUTIONS AND PRESENTATIONS (NOTE: Please limit citizens’ comments to no more than three 
minutes) 
 
8. VILLAGE ADMINISTRATOR’S REPORT/COMMUNICATIONS 
A. INFORMATION – General Fund Budget and Investment Update (Page 40) 
 
9. COMMITTEE REPORTS AND ACTIONS 
A. DISCUSSION AND ACTION – Review and Discuss the Lowering of the Speed Limit on S. Pine Tree Road (Public Works and 
Utilities Advisory Committee) (Page 53) 
Staff is proposing lowering the speed limit on S. Pine Tree Road from Orlando Drive to Nathan Drive from the current 45 mph to 35 mph 
upon completion of the proposed re-construction and upgrades to the road in 2024. 
 
10. OLD BUSINESS 
 
11. NEW BUSINESS 
A. DISCUSSION AND ACTION – To Establish a Public Hearing on Ordinance 2024-03 (AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE ZONING 
ORDINANCE OF THE MUNICIPAL CODE OF THE VILLAGE OF HOBART, BROWN COUNTY, WISCONSIN) 
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This Ordinance involves a request to rezone a portion of parcel HB-709, 600 Trout Creek Rd. Block, from A-1: Agricultural District to ER: 
Estate Residential District and a Portion of Parcel HB-709-1, 695 Trout Creek Rd., from ER: Estate Residential District to A-1: Agricultural 
District. Staff would request the Public Hearing be held at the April 16th Board meeting. 
 
B. DISCUSSION - Items for future agenda consideration or Committee assignment 
 
C. ADJOURN to CLOSED SESSION: 

1. Under Wisconsin State Statute 19.85 (1) (e): Deliberating or negotiating the purchasing of public properties, the investing of 
public funds, or conducting other specified public business, whenever competitive or bargaining reasons require a closed 
session RE: Sale of Property/TID Projects/Development Agreements 

2. Under Wisconsin State Statute 19.85 (1) (g): Conferring with legal counsel for the governmental body who is rendering oral or 
written advice concerning strategy to be adopted by the body with respect to litigation in which it is or is likely to become involved. 
RE: Tribal Affairs; Potential Litigation 
  

D. CONVENE into open session 
 
E. ACTION from closed session 
 
12. ADJOURN 
 
 
____________________________ 
Aaron Kramer, Village Administrator  
 
Village Board of Trustees: Richard Heidel (President), David Dillenburg, Vanya Koepke, Tammy Zittlow, Melissa Tanke 
 
UPCOMING BOARD MEETINGS 
* Wednesday April 3rd 2024 (6:00 PM) – Regular Board Meeting at Village Office 
Tuesday April 16th 2024 (6:00 PM) – Regular Board Meeting at Village Office 
Tuesday May 7th 2024 (6:00 PM) – Regular Board Meeting at Village Office 
 
* - Moved from Tuesday April 2nd due to the Spring Election 
 
NOTE: Page numbers refer to the meeting packet. All agendas and minutes of Village meetings are online: www.hobart-wi.org. Any 
person wishing to attend, who, because of disability requires special accommodations, should contact the Village Clerk’s office at 920-
869-1011 with as much advanced notice as possible. Notice is hereby given that action by the Board may be considered and taken on 
any of the items described or listed in this agenda. There may be Board members attending this meeting by telephone if necessary. 
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TO: Planning & Zoning Commission                        RE:  Modifications/Amendments to the Zoning 

Ordinance, Chapter 295, Article XIV, PDD #2: 
Orlando/Packerland Planned Development District  

 
FROM: Todd Gerbers, Director of Planning & Code Compliance  DATE: February 14, 2024 

 
GENERAL INFORMATION 
With prior changes to Chapter 295, Article XIII, PDD #1: Centennial Centre at Hobart District, it has been recommended 
to make similar modifications to Chapter 295, Article XIV, PDD #2: Orland/Packerland Development District. These 
modifications/alterations primarily pertain to allowable heights and setbacks of structures along with a few clarifications 
on the language within the ordinance along with the creation of a new single-family residential district to allow for the 
possibility of creating more affordable housing developments if determined to be the correct fit for an area. 
 
With single family dwelling values continuing to increase, the market is starting to see the need for some more affordable 
housing options for the first-time buyers. As you are aware, the Village of Hobart generally does not have such single -
family dwellings currently in the Village. A developer is requesting that the Village review the possibility of creating a 
new zoning classification within the PDD #2 zoning district to allow for smaller lot sizes with reduced setbacks and lower 
minimum dwelling sizes. This is something new to the Village. The reason to possibly create a district within the PDD #2 
is so that any such development has access to municipal utilities and limits the areas throughout the Village that such a 
development could be created.  
 
As for the height limits, we wanted to make sure that the location and height of the structures would not adversely affect 
the surrounding properties as it relates to natural air and light. 
 
Lastly, the current language allows for lighting and landscaping requirements to have the decision of the SRC be appealed 
to the Appeals Board. The Appeals Board is more commonly known as the Zoning Board of Appeals. Staff recommends 
removing the appeals note in both the lighting and landscaping sections and create an appeals process for the entire Article 
XIII that allows for an applicant to submit an appeal from a SRC decision to the Village Board. The concept and overall 
intent of this zoning district is unique, and the Village Board should have more input as to how this district is developed. 
The Zoning Board of Appeals is very limited by state law as to what they can grant an appeal or variance on, and the types 
of buildings and heights would not be something they could grant a variance for. Therefore, it is recommended that most 
appeals would be heard by the Village Board so they can continue to have an input of how the district(s) get developed. 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION/CONDITIONS 
 
Staff recommends approval of the modifications / amendments to the Zoning Ordinance, Chapter 295, Article XIV, PDD #2: 
Orland/Packerland Development District of the Village Zoning Code as submitted should the Committee agree with the newly 
created single-family residential district. 

           

ISSUE:  Discussion and action on modifications/ amendments to the Zoning Ordinance, Chapter 295, Article 
XIV, PDD #2: Orland/Packerland Development District     

 
RECOMMENDATION:  Staff recommends approval.      
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ORDINANCE 2024-02 

 
AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ARTICLE XIV (PDD #2: ORLANDO/PACKERLAND PLANNED 

DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT) OF CHAPTER 295 (ZONING) OF THE MUNICIPAL CODE OF THE VILLAGE 
OF HOBART, BROWN COUNTY, WISCONSIN 

Purpose: The purpose of this Ordinance is to make modifications and alterations primarily pertaining to allowable heights 
and setbacks of structures along with a few clarifications on the language within the ordinance along with the creation of a 
new single-family residential district to allow for the possibility of creating more affordable housing developments if 
determined to be the correct fit for an area.

 
The Village Board of the Village of Hobart, Brown County, Wisconsin, does ordain as follows:  
 

Section 1: Article XIV (PDD #2: Orlando/Packerland Planned Development District) of Chapter 295 (Zoning) of 
the Municipal Code of the Village of Hobart, is hereby re-created to read as follows: 

 
§ 295-142. Title and purpose. 
 
This article applies only to the Orlando/Packerland Planned Development District (OPPDD) which is a mixed-use 
development district (hereinafter referred to as the "District"). The Orlando/Packerland Planned Development 
District is intended to provide a blueprint and design guidelines for a mixed-use district that attracts and facilitates 
an expanding, diverse and stable tax base. The District is intended to be a recognizable and cohesive mixed-use 
district where limited industrial and commercial businesses will be located, with nearby residential areas available 
to workforces. Other complementary activities will provide support to both the residential and commercial feature 
and bring a strong economic base to the District. Specifically, this District's purpose is to: 
 
A. Assure that planned growth accomplishes goals set forth in the Village's Comprehensive (Smart Growth) Plan; 
 
B. Promotes flexibility in design and the efficient use of land to facilitate a more economic arrangement of buildings, 
uses, circulation systems and utilities; 
 
C. Provide for the accomplishment of external architectural unity so as to promote cohesiveness of design 
aesthetics throughout the entire district; 
 
D. Provide more usable and suitably located common and open space areas than would otherwise be provided 
under conventional land development procedures. 
 
 
§ 295-143. Legal description. 
 
A. All of Lots 1, 6, 7, 8, 11, 12 and 13, part of Lots 2, 3, 4, 5 and 9, and part of Government Lots 1 and 2, all in 
Section 25, T23N, R19E, Village of Hobart, Brown County, Wisconsin more fully described as follows: 
 
Commencing at the Northwest corner of said Section 25; 
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Thence S00°13'28"W, 453.05 feet along the west line of said Section 25 to the westerly extension of the south 
line of Lot 1, Volume 13 of Certified Survey Maps, Page 187 (13CSM187), the POINT OF BEGINNING; 
 
Thence S00°13'28"W, 864.87 feet along the west line of said Section 25; 
 
Thence S00°13'30"W, 598.30 feet along the west line of said Section 25 to south line of said Lot 8; 
 
Thence N85°01'07"E, 685.00 feet along said south line to a west line of lands described in Document Number 
1643596; 
 
Thence SOO°13'30"W, 53.27 feet along said west line to the south line of said lands; Thence S86°05'31"E, 584.56 
feet along said south line to the west line of said Lot 11; 
Thence S00°31'53"W, 575.92 feet along said west line to the southwest corner of said Lot 11; 
 
Thence S00°14'09"W, 1315.27 feet along the west line of said Lot 13 to the southwest corner thereof; 
 
Thence N84°56'23"E, 481.51 feet along the south line of said Lot 13 to the southeast corner thereof; 
Thence N30°26'27"E, 1760.82 feet along the east line of said Lot 13 and continuing on the east line of said Lot 
12 to the south Line of said Government Lot 2; 
 
Thence N89°52'43"E, 1059.19 feet on said south line to the west right of way of Packerland Drive (aka CTH 'EB'); 
 
Thence 7.90 feet on the arc of a 2914.79 foot radius curve to the right, having a long chord which bears 
N06°28'32"E, 7.90 feet on said west right of way to the south line of Lot 1, Volume 12 of Certified Survey Maps, 
Page 31 (12CSM31); 
 
Thence N89°49'28"W, 402.87 feet on said south line to the west line of said Lot 1, 12CSM31; 
 
Thence N00°10'32"E, 208.71 feet on said west line to the north line of said Lot 1, 12CSM31; 
  
Thence S89°49'21"E, 433.88 feet on said north line to said west right of way; 
 
Thence 611.63 feet on the arc of a 2914.79 foot radius curve to the right, having a long chord which bears 
N16°42'46"E, 610.51 feet on said west right of way; 
 
Thence N22°43'27"E, 16.81 feet on said west right of way; Thence N17°39'58"E, 1665.36 feet on said west right 
of way; Thence S72°20'02"E, 8.25 feet on said west right of way; Thence N17°39'58"E, 178.66 feet on said west 
right of way; 
 
Thence N25°23'11"W, 47.28 feet on said west right of way to the south right of way of Orlando Drive (aka CTH 
'EE'); 
 
Thence 291.88 feet on the arc of a 3779.71 foot radius curve to the left, having a long chord which bears 
S87°19'58"W, 291.81 feet on said south right of way to the east line of Lot 1 of said Section 25; 
 
Thence N30°26'27"E, 49.09 feet along said east line to the north line of said Section 25; 
 
Thence S85°01'07"W, 1729.82 feet along said north line to the northerly extension of the east line of Lot 1, Volume 
53 of Certified Survey Maps, Page 243 (53CSM243); 
 
Thence S00°16'17"E, 593.26 feet on said northerly extension and continuing on said east line to the southeast 
corner of said Lot 1, 53CSM243; 
 
Thence S89°43'43"W, 410.00 feet on the south line of said Lot 1, 53CSM243 to the southwest corner thereof; 
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Thence S86°38'31"W, 214.59 feet on the south line of lands described in Document Number 2987507 to the west 
line of Lot 1, Volume 54 of Certified Survey Maps, Page 12 (54CSM12); 
Thence N00°16'17"W, 553.38 feet on said west line and continuing on its northerly extension to said north line of 
said Section 25; 
 
Thence S85°01'07"W, 300.10 feet on said north line of Section 25; Thence S00°16'17"E, 289.70 feet; 
 
Thence S22°00'00"W, 400.00 feet; Thence S88°00'00"W, 1144.09 feet; 
 
Thence N46°00'00"W, 178.26 feet to the south line of said Lot 1, 13CSM187; 
 
Thence S85°01'14"W, 120.00 feet on said south line and continuing on its westerly extension to the Point of 
Beginning 
 
B. Said description contains 220 acres of land, more or less. 
 
§ 295-144. Definitions. 
 
Words, terms and phrases used in this article shall have the same meanings as found in §§ 295-8 and 295-120 
of this chapter. 
 
§ 295-145. General provisions. 
 
A. Engineering design standards. Normal standards or operational policy regarding right-of-way widths, provision 
for sidewalks, streetlighting and similar environmental design criteria shall not be mandatory in the District, but 
precise standards satisfactory to the Village, pursuant to the criteria as set forth in §§ 295-153 through 295-157 
hereof shall be made a part of the approved plan and shall be enforceable as a part of this chapter. Building, lot 
and associated infrastructure layout shall meet all ingress and egress requirements for fire safety. 
 
B. Contractual requirements and guarantees. The owner shall enter into an appropriate contract or agreement 
with the Village to guarantee the development and operation in accordance with the terms and conditions 
established between the Village and the owner of the development project and to provide the Village with sufficient 
assurances that the owner will abide by the Village's zoning, taxing and other municipal authority. Any changes or 
additions to the original approved development site, structures or plans of operation shall require resubmittal and 
approval by the Site Review Committee. 
 
C. Parking. Parking shall conform to the requirements as set forth in Article XXVIII, Off-Street Parking 
Requirements, of the Village of Hobart Code of Ordinances to the maximum extent practicable in addition to any 
requirements set forth in this article. The Site Review Committee may require shared parking, or require other 
parking strategies that promote an open/green space concept set forth in the Master Plan or strategies to 
otherwise mitigate the promotion of impervious parking surfaces. Parking availability in residential land uses shall 
be calculated per dwelling unit and shall match the number of bedrooms in such unit, and at least one of the 
parking arrangements must be garage parking. All other parking must be off- street. Throughout the district, 
parking spaces shall be provided on the basis required for each individual use as determined by first, the Village 
Engineer and second, ultimate approval of the Site Review Committee. Loading docks for semitrailer or delivery 
trucks shall be rear- or side-loaded, or otherwise not visible from the roadway. In the Limited Industrial (LI), Large 
Commercial and Retail (LCR), and Small Commercial and Retail (SCR) land use designations, no overnight 
parking, storage or idling of vehicles shall be allowed on site without prior approval from the Village Board. 
[Amended 1-8-2016 by Ord. No. 01-2016 ] 
 
D. Signs. Private signs shall be regulated as set forth in § 295-361, Regulation of signs. All public signs within the 
District shall be aesthetically cohesive and follow the regulations set forth in § 295-361, Regulation of signs. The 
Site Review Committee may approve signs that may not comply with the ordinances referenced herein, provided 

PAGE 6



ORDINANCE 2024-02 - Page 4 of 21 

such sign(s) promotes or adheres to the general design aesthetics, themes and guidelines of the municipal sign 
ordinance. 
 
E. Stormwater and erosion control. The intent of this District ordinance encourages project plans that are 
compatible with a regional approach to stormwater detention and management. Throughout the District, 
stormwater management and erosion control requirements shall be in accordance with applicable rules and 
regulations. Easements for stormwater management facilities shall also be required, and granted, upon request 
from the Village. 
 
F. Failure to comply. Failure to comply with the conditions, commitments, guarantees or the recommendations 
established in the approval of such development project will be cause for rescinding the approval of the same. 
Upon notice given by the Zoning Administrator/ Building Inspector, the owner then shall be required to appear 
before the Site Review Committee at its next meeting to explain any such failure to comply. The Site Review 
Committee at such public hearing may set a time limit for compliance and/or recommend specific steps to be taken 
prior to rescinding the approval of the project, including the termination of the construction of any buildings on such 
site upon 30 days' notice in writing to the owner at his last-known address. Continued failure to comply shall result 
in the rescinding of plan approvals by the Site Review Committee. 
 
G. Bicycle and pedestrian connectivity. To enable and encourage people to walk and bicycle within this district, 
the Village shall encourage street patterns within new developments that have connections to the existing street 
system where possible. 
 
§ 295-146. Prohibited land uses. 
 
To provide controls on type, use, economic and environmental impact, and to uphold the health, safety, general 
welfare and morals of the Village, the following land uses are prohibited throughout the District: 
 
A. Automobiles: automobile dismantling, selling of used automobile parts or used car lots with the exception of 
minor service and repair stations; 
 
B. Boardinghouse or other places of accommodation that charge on more than a nightly basis and do not provide 
an individual, self-contained unit, including a full bath with each sleeping room; 
 
C. Contractor's plant or storage yard; 
 
D. Live poultry or fowl market or poultry killing except in a designated farmer's market or flea market area and as 
regulated by hours of operations, frequency and use limitations as established by the Village; 
 
E. Pawn shops; 
 
F. Sale of firearm or weapons of any kind unless the sale is part-in-parcel of a large sporting goods or other large 
retail store, 
 
G. External storage of iron, bottles, rags or junk, except for materials temporarily stored in a municipal recycling 
program, or storage of any materials, except those used for retail uses or office uses on site; 
 
H. The keeping of nondomestic animals in buildings other than in the commercial and retail (CR) uses as outlined 
in this chapter; 
I. The storage or parking of trucks, except those associated with a building lawfully erected for such purposes 
unless in the limited industrial (LI) land use classification within the District; 
 
J. Trailer lots unless in the limited industrial (LI) land use classification within the District; 
 

PAGE 7



ORDINANCE 2024-02 - Page 5 of 21 

K. Trucking contractor's garage or storage yard unless in the limited industrial (LI) land use classification within 
the District; 
 
L. All prohibitions, not otherwise outlined elsewhere in this chapter, pursuant to Article XXV, Entertainment Overlay 
District, of this chapter; 
 
M. All other uses expressly prohibited, or not expressly permitted, in the entire Village pursuant to this chapter. 
 
§ 295-147. Permitted and conditional land use designations. 
 
The following land uses are permitted within the District. The spirit and intent of the District is to allow flexibility in 
types of land uses, minimum lot dimensions and bulk standards, and all site- specific criteria. A development plan 
must satisfy the standards set forth in this article. 
 
§ 295-148. Single-family and two-family residential (SFR). 
 
Residential dwelling units comprised of single family, duplex, townhouse, row house or condominium where the 
owner occupies the dwelling unit. Single-family residences are limited to two stories. 
 
A. Permitted uses. All uses outlined under "Permitted Uses" within the R-1 Residential (Article VI of this chapter), 
R-2 Residential (Article VII of this chapter), R-3 Residential (Article VIII of this chapter), and R-4 Single and Two-
Family Residential zoning classifications (Article IX of this chapter) are permitted in the District. 
 
B. Lot requirements. 
 

(1) Lot area and lot frontage. No single-family lot is to be less than 70 feet in width; no duplex lot is to be 
less than 80 feet in width. 
  
(2) Density. Single-family lots shall have a minimum density of 8,400 square feet, unless otherwise 
specified herein; duplex lots shall have a minimum density of 9,600 square feet. 

 
C. Height regulations. All structures must be designed so as to ensure adequate air, light and privacy for all 
residents, and minimize adverse effects upon surrounding properties. Maximum height restrictions are 35 feet, 
unless otherwise approved by the Site Review Committee. 
 
D. Building setbacks. All structures must meet the minimum setback requirements of 25 feet for front yards, seven 
feet for each side yard, 25 feet for rear yards, driveways four feet off property lines, maximum curb cut of 30 feet 
with 22 feet at the right-of-way, and no accessory buildings and no outside storage. 
 
E. Building size. 
 

(1) Minimum size of a one-story dwelling shall be 1,400 square feet for a building in the single-family 
designation. 
 
(2) Minimum size of a two-story dwelling shall be 1,000 square feet on the ground floor and a total 
minimum of 1,600 square feet. 

 
F. Parking. [Added 1-8-2016 by Ord. No. 01-2016 ] 
 

(1) All dwellings shall provide a minimum of two enclosed parking stalls meeting the building setback 
requirements. 
 
(2) Enclosed parking stalls shall be accessed by a paved driveway which shall be limited to a direct path 
between the public right-of-way and the enclosed parking stalls. 
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(3) There shall be no off-street parking or storage in any yard except for within the paved driveway.

(4) Parking shall not extend into the public right-of-way.

(5) Open off-street parking facilities shall be solely for parking of passenger vehicles, which shall be
regulated as follows:

(a) All vehicles shall be in condition for safe and legal performance on public rights- of-way and
shall be registered, displaying current license plates.

(b) There shall be no exterior parking or storage of non passenger vehicles and equipment
except as follows:

[1] A maximum of one commercial vehicle, licensed and registered for operation on public
rights-of-way, per dwelling unit may be parked outdoors if:

[a] Used by a resident of the dwelling unit.

[b] It has a manufacturer's gross vehicle weight rating of 10,000 pounds or less and
is less than 21 feet in length.

[2] Non passenger vehicles and equipment associated with and customary to residential uses
may be parked for a maximum of 24 consecutive hours.

[a] Non passenger vehicles and equipment normally associated with and customary
to a residential use include, but are not limited to:

[i] Boats.

[ii] Motor homes.

[iii] Travel trailers.

[iv] Campers.

[v] Snowmobiles, ATVs, UTV and personal watercraft, all of which must be
housed or stored on or within a trailer.

[vi] Utility trailers.

[b] Vehicles and/or equipment not normally associated with or customary to a
residential use specifically prohibited from being parked or stored outdoors on
residential property include, but are not limited to:

[i] Construction equipment, such as bulldozers, backhoes, skid steers, and
forklifts.

[ii] Dump and stake-body-style trucks.

[iii] Cube-type vans and trucks.

[iv] Landscaping business equipment, such as tractors, tree spades, graders 
and scrapers.
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[v] Semi-trailers and -tractors. 
 
[vi] Concession, vending and catering trailers. 
 
[vii] Commercial/industrial equipment trailers and lifts. 
 
[viii] Tow trucks, wreckers or car carriers. 

 
[c] "Twenty-four consecutive hours," for the purposes of this section, shall be defined 
as a time frame which is inclusive of all time in which a regulated non passenger 
vehicle is not removed from the premises for more than 72 consecutive hours. 

 
§ 295-149. Single-family transitional residential (SFTR). 
 
Single-family transitional residences are limited to two stories. 
 
A. Permitted uses. Single-Family transitional dwellings are permitted in the District. 
 
B. Lot requirements. 
 

(1) Lot area. Single-family lots shall have a minimum density of 7,500 square feet, unless otherwise 
approved by the Village Board through the plat approval process. 
 
(2) Lot frontage. No single-family lot is to be less than 55 feet in width. 
 

(a) Exception. Lots located on a cul-de-sac may be reduced so long as the lot width complies 
with the minimum 55 feet at the front setback line, and such lots maintain the minimum 7,500 
square feet in area.  

 
C. Height regulations. All structures must be designed so as to ensure adequate air, light and privacy for all 
residents. Maximum height restrictions are 35 feet, unless otherwise approved by the Site Review Committee. 
 
D. Building setbacks. All structures must meet the minimum setback requirements of 23 feet for front yards, five 
feet for each side yard, 25 feet for rear yards, driveways four feet off property lines, maximum curb cut of 26 feet 
with 20 feet at the right-of-way, and no detached accessory or utility buildings and no outside storage. 
 
E. Building size. 
 

(1) Minimum size of a one-story dwelling shall be 1,000 square feet for a building in the single-family 
designation. 
 
(2) Minimum size of a two-story dwelling shall be 1,500 square feet with a minimum of 750 square feet 
on the first floor. 

 
F. Parking.  As outlined under “Parking” within § 295-148 F. (Single-family and two-family residential (SFR)) of this 
chapter. 
 
§ 295-150. Multifamily residential district (MFR). 
 
The multifamily residential land use classification refers to apartment buildings that house multiple families or 
households. The multifamily designation may consist of traditional apartments, community-based retirement 
facilities, townhouses or row houses, or condominium dwelling units. Multifamily land use applications shall consist 
of not less than three dwelling units. 
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A. Permitted uses. All uses outlined under "Permitted Uses" within the R-6 Multifamily Residential (Article XI of 
this chapter) providing an exception within the District to allow for multifamily dwellings to exceed the maximum of 
12 units. 
 
B. Lot requirements. Lot requirements will vary based on the number of proposed units to be constructed on the 
site, green space requirements, parking and stormwater management requirements. All lots shall meet the 
approval of the Site Review Committee. 
 
C. Building height. All structures must be designed so as to ensure adequate air, light, privacy for all residents, 
and minimize adverse effects upon surrounding properties. Maximum height restrictions are 35 feet, except as 
provided be section 295-13, unless otherwise approved by the Site Review Committee. 
 
D. Building size. There shall be at least 600 square feet minimum per one-bedroom residential dwelling unit; there 
shall be at least 800 square feet per two-bedroom residential unit. 
 
E. Green space. Twenty-five percent of the total lot area must remain open green space in the multifamily land 
use designation. 
 
F. Building setbacks. All structures must meet the minimum setback requirements of 30 feet for front yards, 15 
feet for side yards, 25 feet for rear yards, driveways 10 feet off property lines, maximum curb cut of 35 feet with 
25 feet at the right-of-way, and no unenclosed storage. Accessory buildings will only be acceptable for the 
enclosed storage of automobiles, administrative offices, refuse storage, or enclosed storage for maintenance 
vehicles and/or equipment. Garages and accessory buildings must meet minimum setback requirements of 30 
feet for front yard and 10 feet for rear and side yards. [Amended 1-8-2016 by Ord. No. 04-2016 ] 
 
§ 295-151. Commercial and retail uses (CR). 
 
A. Permitted uses: all uses outlined under "Permitted Uses," and not otherwise prohibited in the District within the 
B-1 Community Business District (Article XX of this chapter), B-2 Limited Community Business District (Article XXI 
of this chapter), C-1 Limited Commercial District (Article XXII of this chapter) and I-1 Limited Industrial District 
(Article XXIII of this chapter). Additional permitted uses under commercial and retail (CR) shall include the 
following: 
 

(1) Art shops or galleries; 
 
(2) Grocery stores; 
 
(3) Department stores; 
 
(4) Large boutique stores; 
 
(5) Hotels; 
 
(6) Bowling alleys; 
 
(7) Cinemas or theaters; 
 
(8) Clubs and lodges, non fraternal or fraternal; 
 
(9) Business schools; 
 
(10) Eating and drinking establishments; 
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(11) Meeting halls; 
 
(12) Museums, auditoriums and arenas; 
 
(13) Monument shops with restricted outside storage; 
 
(14) Schools, commercial and trade; 
 
(15) Shopping centers; 
 
(16) Pet shops operating in a completely enclosed facility; 
 
(17) Nursing and personal care facilities (community-based retirement facilities); 
 
(18) Post offices; 
 
(19) Municipal or other governmental facilities; 
 
(20) Parks and open space; 
 
(21) Research institutions; 
 
(22) Other retail and commercial uses similar in character when determined by the Site Review 
Committee to be in accordance with the intent and purpose of this chapter. 

 
B. Lot requirements. Lot requirements will vary based upon the proposed square footage of the project to be 
constructed on the site, green space requirements, parking and stormwater management requirements. All lots 
shall meet the approval of the Site Review Committee. All outlots must meet the requirements of the Site Review 
Committee. 
 
C. Height regulations. All structures within the CR designation shall be so designed as to ensure adequate air, 
light, and minimize adverse effects upon surrounding properties and conform to a maximum height of 50 feet; 
except as provided by § 295-13, Height regulations. See § 295-154I of this article. 
 
D. Building setbacks. Minimum setbacks shall be established per the design and use of the structure. 
 
E. Other requirements. Structures and buildings allowed in the commercial and retail use classification shall meet 
the regulations of this District and the other articles of this chapter, as determined by the Village Zoning 
Administrator/Building Inspector and approved by the Site Review Committee. 
 

(1) All business, services, and storage (except for motor vehicles in operable condition) shall be 
conducted within a completely enclosed structure. 
 
(2) The parking or storage of operable motor vehicles, if not within an enclosed building or structure, shall 
be effectively screened by shrubbery, or solid wall or an opaque fence. Walls and fences shall not exceed 
eight feet in height. 
 
(3) Any use found and determined by the Site Review Committee to be incompatible with the purpose of 
the large commercial and retail designation within the District may be prohibited by the Village Board. 
 
(4) A detailed landscaping plan, showing placement of shrubbery, trees and other vegetative plantings 
shall be submitted in accordance with § 295-157 to the Site Review Committee for approval prior to the 
issuance of a building permit, to ensure appropriateness and compatibility with adjoining development. 
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§ 295-152. Limited industrial (LI). 
 
Limited industrial uses in the District are uses that can create jobs, diversify the Village's tax base and provide a 
targeted area in the Village where limited industrial site proposals may be considered. 
 
A. Lot requirements. Lot requirements will vary based on the number of proposed units to be constructed on the 
site, green space requirements, parking and stormwater management requirements. All lots shall meet the 
approval of the Site Review Committee. Minimum lot frontage must be 100 feet. 
 
B. Height regulations. All structures must be designed so as to ensure adequate air, light, and minimize adverse 
effects upon surrounding properties. Maximum height restriction of 45 feet maximum except as provided by § 295-
13, Height regulations. See § 295-154I of this article. 
 
C. Building setbacks. 
 

(1) All structures must meet the minimum setback requirements of 40 feet for front yards, 25 feet for side 
yards, 30 feet for rear yards, driveways six feet off property lines, maximum curb cut of 35 feet at the 
curbline and 25 feet at the right-of-way. Accessory buildings will be: completely enclosed; constructed of 
the same materials as the primary building; and conform to setback requirements noted above. Building 
lot and associated infrastructure layout shall meet all ingress and egress requirements for fire safety. 
 
(2) Transitional yards. Where a side or rear lot line in a L-I District coincides with a side or rear lot line in 
an adjacent single-family or multifamily property, a yard shall be provided along such side or rear lot line 
not less than 50 feet in depth and shall contain landscaping and planting suitable to provide an effective 
screen. 

 
D. Other requirements. 
 

(1) Structures and buildings allowed in the LI designation shall meet the regulations of this district and 
the other articles of this chapter, as determined by the Village staff and approved by the Site Review 
Committee. 
 
(2) All business, services, and storage (except for motor vehicles in operable condition) will be conducted 
within a completely enclosed structure. 
 
(3) The parking or storage of operable motor vehicles, if not within an enclosed building or structure, shall 
be effectively screened by shrubbery, or solid wall or an opaque fence. Walls and fences, if determined 
to be appropriate by the Village, shall not exceed eight feet in height. 
  
(4) Berming, natural landscaping features, and/or buffers of dense vegetation shall be utilized to separate 
light industrial uses from surrounding and adjacent land uses. The use of fences shall not be used as an 
exclusive means of separating uses, but may be used in addition to natural berms or vegetation buffers. 
 
(5) Any use found and determined by the Site Review Committee to be incompatible with the purpose of 
the limited industrial designation or not in conformance with stated goals and objectives of this article will 
not be allowed. The Village reserves the right to remain flexible in the type of limited industrial uses it 
allows in the District. 

 
§ 295-153. Site review/development and design standards. 
 
A. Introduction. This section is designed to provide for the future growth and development of those residences and 
commercial businesses that seek an aesthetically attractive working environment. The intent and purpose of this 
section is to promote and maintain desirable economic development within the District that is practical, feasible, 
and an asset to owners, neighbors, and the Village of Hobart while maintaining an attractive environment. To 
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maintain flexibility and a timely review procedure, the following site review procedures will be utilized for review of 
potential developments within the District. All other zoning classifications remain subject to site review procedures 
as outlined in Article XXXIII of this chapter. 

B. Objectives. The purpose of this section is to establish rules, regulations, standards, and procedures for approval 
of all new development proposals and the expansion of existing businesses and light manufacturing to comply
with the stated goals, objectives and aesthetics outline within this article.

C. Standard requirements. The interpretation and application of the provisions of these standards shall be held as
minimum requirements for the promotion of the public health, safety, and welfare. Projects that are light industrial,
research or institutional in nature shall provide the Zoning Administrator/Building Inspector with a scoping
description that definitively identifies the intended use and scope of a proposed facility.

D. Character and intensity of land use. The uses proposed and their intensity and arrangement on the site shall
be of a visual and operational character which:

(1) Are compatible to the physical nature of the site with particular concern for preservation of natural
features, tree growth and open space.

(2) That, to the maximum extent practicable, would produce an attractive environment of sustained
aesthetic and ecological desirability, economic stability and functional practicality compatible with the
general development plans for the area as established by the community.

(3) Would not adversely affect the anticipated provision for school or other municipal services.

(4) Would not create traffic or parking demand incompatible with the existing or proposed facilities to
serve it.

(5) Would not limit, lessen or not conform to the design guidelines, themes and principal goals for
development and aesthetics as stated within this article that may be amended from time to time.

E. Economic feasibility and impact. The proponents of a site plan application shall provide evidence satisfactory
to the Village staff and to the Site Review Committee of its economic feasibility, of available adequate financing,
and that it would not adversely affect the economic prosperity of the Village or the values of surrounding properties. 

F. Engineering design standards. The width of street right-of-way, width of paving, width of location of street or
other paving, outdoor lighting, location of sewer, electrical, gas, cable, telephone, and water lines, provision for
stormwater drainage or other similar environmental engineering considerations shall be based on standards
necessary to implement the specific function in the specific situation; provided, however, in no case shall standards 
be less than those necessary to ensure the public safety and welfare as determined by the Village- designated
engineer.

G. Implementation schedule. The proponents of a plan within the District shall submit a reasonable schedule for
the implementation of the development to the satisfaction of the Village planning staff and Site Review Committee, 
including suitable provisions for assurance that each phase could be brought to completion in a manner which
would not result in an adverse effect upon the community as a result of termination at that point.

H. Administration. The administration of this section shall be vested in the following: Village Administrator,
Community Development Director, the Zoning Administrator/Building Inspector and Site Review Committee.

(1) It shall be the duty of the Village Administrator and/or Community Development Director to be in
charge of the day-to-day administration and interpretation of the development and design standards.
Enforcement of this article is charged to the Hobart Zoning Administrator/Building Inspector in
accordance with § 62.23(7), Wisconsin Statutes.
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(2) All proposed site plans shall be forwarded to Village planning and public safety staff, beginning with 
the Zoning Administrator/Building Inspector, for staff review and recommendation. 
 
(3) After staff review, all proposed plans shall be submitted to the Site Review Committee which consists 
of seven members appointed by the Village President and subject to confirmation by the Village Board. 
There shall be no residency requirement. The Committee shall consist of at least one Village Board 
member, and the Zoning Administrator/Building Inspector will serve ex officio. 
 
(4) From time to time, the design criteria may be amended, changed or deleted. Such action will require 
review by the Site Review Committee and shall follow the procedures of § 62.23(7), Wisconsin Statutes. 
 
(5) Appeals. Unless otherwise provided herein, appeals to the requirements contained in these 
standards shall be heard by the Board of Appeals. 

  
§ 295-154. General building and performance standards. 
 
A. Purpose. The purpose of this section is to establish general development performance standards, in 
accordance with this chapter and the Village Comprehensive (Smart Growth) Plan. These standards are intended 
and designed to assure compatibility of uses; to prevent urban blight, deterioration, and decay; and to enhance 
the health, safety, and general welfare of the residents of the community. 
 
B. Building. The District ordinance encourages a variety of architectural styles. However, basic harmony is 
intended to prevail to promote aesthetic and visual compatibility so that no one structure detracts from the 
attractiveness of the overall environment. The Site Review Committee shall review building design in order to 
ensure architectural compatibility and integrity. 
C. Building exterior. Within the District, all colors, materials, finishes, and building form shall be coordinated in a 
manner consistent with general guidelines of Article XXXIII, Site Review/Development and Design Standards, § 
295-357, for each of the front, side, and rear exterior walls. Materials, color and texture may vary so long as the 
principle of aesthetic and visual compatibility stated herein is upheld. Section 295-357 outlines appropriate 
materials, colors, texture and proponents that a plan should, to the maximum extent practicable, follow as the 
guidelines for suggested building exteriors. 
 
D. Front building wall and building walls facing an adjacent street. Any exterior building wall (front, side or rear) 
facing an adjacent street shall be constructed with materials consistent with the surrounding and adjacent buildings 
to uphold the general design theme within the District. 
 
E. Mechanical equipment. All mechanical equipment shall be enclosed or screened. Roof- mounted equipment 
shall be integrated into the design of the structure, enclosed or screened to the maximum extent possible. 
 
F. Construction. Construction shall commence within one year of plan approval or in accordance with a 
development agreement with the Village. No site plan approval by the Site Review Committee shall be valid for 
more than 12 months from the date of such approval unless a building permit is obtained and development in 
accordance with such site plan is commenced within such period. The provisions of this section shall apply unless 
otherwise agreed to by the Site Review Committee. 
 
G. Maintenance. The exterior walls and roof of buildings shall be maintained in a clean, orderly, and attractive 
condition; free of cracks, dents, punctures, breakage, and other forms of visible marring. Materials that become 
excessively faded, chalked, cracked, chipped, damaged or otherwise deteriorated shall be replaced, refinished, 
repaired or repainted in accordance with the reasonable determination and order of the Zoning 
Administrator/Building Inspector within 60 days notice of such defect. 
 
H. Fences. All fencing within this District shall meet the requirements of this chapter. 
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I. Brown County Airport Zoning District. Applicable permits and approvals specific to Brown County Chapter 24, 
Airport Zoning Districts, must be provided prior to any Village permit issuance. 
  
§ 295-155. Lighting and standards. 
 
To provide for the basic needs of safety and security, appropriate lighting shall be provided in order to delineate 
roads, drives, parking areas, pedestrian ways, buildings, and other organizational points. Lighting shall be an 
integral part of the overall architectural design; therefore, proposed lighting, whether freestanding or building-
mounted, shall complement the architectural character of the principal use. Lighting design shall correlate energy 
conservation with aesthetic, architectural, and safety factors. 
 
A. Any lighting used to illuminate off-street parking, loading and service areas shall be shaded, diffused, or 
arranged to reflect light away from adjacent parcels and directed toward public streets. Glare, whether direct or 
reflected, as differentiated from general illumination, shall not be visible beyond the limits of the site from which it 
originates. Parking lot lights may be used in either a single or multi-format. Characteristics include 27,000 metal 
halide, spaced approximately 100 feet to 120 feet off center, consisting of sharp, cutoff-type luminaries, maximum 
height for pole not to exceed 30 feet, to be an approved pole. Poles must be uniform in style and height. The use 
of wooden poles is prohibited. 
 
B. Walkway lighting should be of the same family as mentioned above, height to be 10 feet to 14 feet above grade. 
Bollard lighting can be used as low-level walkway illumination on private property. 
 
C. Building lighting should occur as part of the overall design concept using recessed lighting in overhangs and at 
the entrance. Well designed soft lighting of the building exterior is allowed, provided it does not impact on the 
surrounding properties, complements the architecture, and the light source is concealed. 
D. The use of building-mounted floodlights and tall "freeway-type" fixtures is prohibited. Ground-mounted 
floodlights used to accent principal buildings are permitted. 
 
E. Flag directional lighting is permitted with approval of terms and conditions of use of such lighting by the Site 
Review Committee. 
 
§ 295-156. Site plan review. 
 
A. Site plan approval required. 
 

(1) No property within the District shall be improved without first obtaining an approved site plan as 
provided in this section. 
 
(2) No construction or improvements may be made except in strict compliance with a site plan that has 
been approved as provided in this section. 

 
B. Design objectives. The following objectives will be considered in reviewing any application for a site plan 
approval: 
 

(1) To encourage harmonious development; 
 
(2) To encourage the provision of open space; 
 
(3) To encourage Owners to use creative and imaginative approaches in their projects; 
 
(4) To provide an enjoyable living environment by preserving existing topography, stands of trees, ponds, 
floodplains, and similar natural assets. 
 
(5) To encourage a variety of living environments and an agreeable mixture of housing types; 
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(6) To require architectural plans that are consistent with design guidelines and principal aesthetic goals 
for development as set forth herein; 

 
C. Site plan approval. The following procedure shall be followed for the submittal of site plans. Where procedures 
and requirements imposed by this section of the ordinance are either more restrictive or less restrictive than 
comparable procedures and requirements imposed by any other provision of this chapter or any other law, 
ordinance, resolution rule or regulation of any kind, the regulations which are more restrictive or impose higher 
standards or requirements shall govern. For purposes of this section, all applications must be executed by all 
owners and the party or parties that will be responsible for the development of the site, all of whom shall be 
collectively referred to in this section as the "applicant." 
 

(1) Preliminary consultation. Prior to the submittal of a site plan, it is recommended that the developer 
meet with the Zoning Administrator/Building Inspector and other appropriate Village planning staff to 
discuss the District zoning, site plan and landscaping plan requirements. Such meeting should occur 
prior to any extensive outlay of funds on the part of the developer since it is intended to identify potential 
problems and methods to alleviate them and to encourage a cooperative effort between the 
developer/owner and the Village. 
 

(a) Statements or recommendations made at the consultation are not legally binding. The 
meeting is intended to ensure that the owner is aware of the intent and purpose of this article. 
 
(b) In order to obtain information, each owner shall confer with the Village staff and appropriate 
consultants at the call of the Village in connection with the preparation of the District site plan 
application. Of primary importance are policy issues such as density, external and internal land 
uses, traffic circulation, parking requirements, signage, lighting consistency with standards set 
forth in this chapter, open space quantity and maintenance, general spatial characteristics such 
as setbacks and architectural renderings of buildings. The owner or interested party shall also 
provide a conceptual sketch or site rendering at the time of the preapplication consultation. 
Village staff will offer advice to the applicant regarding his proposal and aid in understanding 
this article. 

 
(2) Filing prerequisite. Prior to the submittal of a site plan within the District, the owner must be current 
on all real estate taxes, assessments or other municipal charges, whether relating to the real estate 
subject to the site plan application or otherwise located within the Village. 
 
(3) Plan submittal. Ten copies of all site plans requiring approval of the Site Review Committee shall be 
submitted to the Village Clerk-Treasurer. 
 
(4) Staff review. Upon receipt, the Clerk-Treasurer shall forward the plans to the Zoning 
Administrator/Building Inspector for staff review. The Village planning and public safety staff, and any 
appropriate consultants, shall all review the plans and make recommendations regarding their particular 
expertise to the Site Review Committee. 
 
(5) Time of Site Plan Committee review. If the site plan is filed less than 10 days before the next regularly 
scheduled meeting of the Site Review Committee, Village staff will attempt to review the site plan and 
forward it to the Site Review Committee for consideration at the next regularly scheduled meeting. If the 
site plan is not timely filed, or if staff cannot make timely review, the site plan shall be placed on the next 
subsequent regular meeting of the Site Review Committee. Nothing in this provision shall limit the Site 
Plan Review Committee's ability to schedule special meetings to consider site plans, upon proper notice 
to the owner/developer, at the sole discretion of the Site Review Committee. 
 
(6) Site Review Committee decision. The Site Review Committee shall review and either approve, 
conditionally approve, or deny approval of the site plan. Site plan approval and continuance of project 
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planning and construction shall be granted by the Site Review Committee upon a determination that all 
phases, details, materials, aesthetics, land uses, etc., are consistent with standards and guidelines 
herein, as may be amended from time to time, and confirmation that the owner is current on all taxes, 
assessments and other municipal charges. 
 
(7) Site Review Committee special exceptions. The Site Review Committee may grant special exception 
to the dimensional standards applicable in the District upon a finding that such exception is consistent 
with the intent and purpose of this article and contemplated or existing development in the area of the 
exception. A special exception shall not be valid until reviewed and accepted by the Village Board under 
the same standard. 
 
(8) Site plan contents and specifications. All plans shall be drawn to an engineering scale no greater 
than one inch equals 100 feet plus one complete set of such plans reduced in size to 11 inches by 17 
inches and include the following information: 
 

(a) Name of project/development; 
 
(b) Location of project/development by street address or CSM; 
 
(c) Name and mailing address of developer/owner; 
 
(d) Name and mailing address of engineer/architect; 
 
(e) A written statement describing how the development will be consistent with the land use 
and design guidelines as identified in the PDD zoning ordinance; 
 
(f) North point indicator; 
 
(g) Scale; 
 
(h) Boundary lines of property, with dimensions; 
 
(i) Location identification, and dimensions of existing and proposed: 
  

[1] Topographic contours at a minimum interval of two feet, and key spot elevations; 
 
[2] Adjacent streets and street rights-of-way, respective to the elevation of building 
first floor; 
 
[3] On-site streets and street rights-of-way, and fire lanes; 
 
[4] Utilities and any easements, including but not limited to the following types: 
 

[a] Electric. 
 
[b] Natural gas. 
 
[c] Telephone. 
 
[d] Water. 
 
[e] Sewer (sanitary and storm). 
 
[f] Fiber optic lines. 
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[g] Other transmission lines. 
 
[h] Ingress-egress easements. 

 
[5] All buildings and structures, existing and proposed, to consider maximum 
development of the parcel if more than one structure could be located on the parcel; 

 
(j) A statement of the total acreage of the property to be developed; 
 
(k) Significant physical features within the tract, watercourses, ponds, lakes, rain gardens, and 
wetlands; and proposed major changes in those features; 
 
(l) All contemplated land uses; 
 
(m) An indicator of the contemplated intensity of use: i.e., gross density in residential 
development; number of prospective tenants in office, commercial, and industrial development 
or recreational development; 
 
(n) Existing buildings that will be removed and the proposed location of all principal structures 
and associated parking areas; 
 
(o) Proposed circulation systems (pedestrian, bicycle, auto) by type, their connection to the 
existing network outside the site; 
 
(p) Existing rights-of-way and easements that may affect the project; 
 
(q) The location of sanitary and storm sewer lines and water mains; 
 
(r) The location of recreational and open space areas; 
 
(s) Description of proposed system for drainage and a stormwater plan showing existing and 
final grades: 
 

[1] Parking facilities; 
 
[2] Water bodies and wetlands; 
 
[3] Surface water holding ponds, drainage ditches, and drainage patterns, location 
and size of culverts and any drainage sewers servicing the site. 

 
(t) Sidewalks, walkways, and driveways; 
 
(u) Off-street loading areas and docks; 
 
(v) Fences and retaining walls; 
 
(w) All signs; 
 
(x) Exterior refuse collection areas and the required enclosure(s); 
 
(y) Exterior lighting; 
 
(z) Traffic flow on and off site; 
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(aa) Location of open space/green space; 
 
(bb) Site statistics, including: 
 

[1] Site square footage; 
 
[2] Percent site coverage; 
 
[3] Percent open space and green space; 
 
[4] Floor area ratio. 

 
(cc) Location and dimensions of proposed outdoor display areas; 
 
(dd) Architectural rendering of the proposed structures and buildings, including: 
 

[1] All dimensions; 
 
[2] Gross square footage of existing and proposed buildings and structures; and 
 
[3] Description of all exterior finish materials. 

 
(ee) Erosion control plans; 
 
(ff) Landscaping plan as provided herein. 

 
(9) Staged development. In the case of plans which call for development in stages: 
 

(a) A general development plan shall be submitted that will include: 
 

[1] A map at an appropriate scale, showing the successive stages and a development 
schedule indicating: 
 

[a] The approximate date when construction of the project can be expected 
to begin; 
 
[b] The stages in which the project will be built and the approximate date 
when construction of each stage can be expected to begin; 
 
[c] The anticipated rate of development; 
 
[d] The approximate date when the development of each of the stages will 
be completed; and 
 
[e] Other information considered pertinent by Site Review Committee and/ 
or the developers/owners. 

 
[2] The general development plan must be approved by the Site Plan Review 
Committee in the same manner as a site plan. 

 
(b) Prior to any construction in a staged development, the developer/owner shall submit a site 
plan for each stage of development to be subject to review and approval as provided in this 
article. 
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(10) Records and amendments. 
 

(a) Site Plan Committee records. The Site Review Committee shall retain and file all application 
forms and exhibits related to the application and shall indicate on such forms its approval, 
approval with modification or denial. Modifications to the site plan as prescribed by the Site 
Review Committee shall be thoroughly described and documented as to the purpose of 
modification. 
 
(b) Site plan amendments. Any material change in the approved site plan shall be submitted to 
the Village staff for referral to and prior approval by the Site Review Committee. All site plan 
amendments require approval in the same manner as final approval. 

 
(11) Development contract. Before any building permit shall be issued, the applicant and the owner shall 
enter into an appropriate contract with the Village to guarantee the implementation of the development 
according to the terms and conditions established as a part of the site plan. The Village shall have the 
right, if deemed appropriate, to require the inclusion of a performance bond or other security satisfactory 
to the Village's attorney. Such contract or a memorandum thereof shall be recorded by the owner in the 
County Register of Deed's office within 10 days after its execution. 
 
(12) Change of plan. Any subsequent change of use of any lot or parcel of land or addition or modification 
of the site plan shall first be submitted for approval to the Site Review Committee and if, in the opinion 
of the Site Review Committee, such change or modification constitutes a substantial alteration of the 
original plans, a new site plan approval shall be required before the use is changed or the plans modified. 
If, in the opinion of the Site Review Committee, such change or modification does not constitute a 
substantial alteration of the original plans, such change or modification can be granted by the Site Review 
Committee. 
  
(13) Appeals. Appeals of a Site Review Committee decision may be made to the Appeals Board. 

 
§ 295-157. Landscaping. 
 
A. General statement. The Village finds that it is in the public interest for all developments within the District to 
provide landscape improvements for the purposes of complementing the natural environment; improving the 
general appearance of the District and enhancing its aesthetic appeal; preserving the economic base; improving 
quality of life; delineating and separating use areas; increasing the safety, efficiency, and aesthetics of use areas 
and open space; screening and enhancing privacy; mitigating the diverse impact of climate; conserving energy; 
abating erosion and stabilizing slopes; deadening sound; and preserving the quality of our air and water. 
 
B. Landscape plan. All applicants for building permits within the District shall submit a landscape plan, prepared 
pursuant to Subsection C, below, for review and approval as required herein prior to the request for a building 
permit. 
 
C. Procedure. The following procedure shall be followed for the submittal of landscape plans: 
 

(1) Preliminary consultation. Prior to the submittal of a landscape plan, it is recommended that the 
developer/owner meet with the Zoning Administrator/Building Inspector and/or other appropriate Village 
planning staff to discuss the design standards, the applicant site plan, and landscaping plan 
requirements. Such meeting should occur prior to any extensive outlay of funds on the part of the 
developer since it is intended to identify potential problems and methods to alleviate them and to 
encourage a cooperative effort between the developer/owner and the Village. 
 
(2) Plan submittal. Ten copies of all landscape plans requiring approval by the Site Review Committee 
must be submitted to the Village Clerk-Treasurer 10 days prior to the third Tuesday of the month. 
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Landscaping plans may be submitted separately, but it is strongly encouraged that they are included in 
the site plan. All plans shall be drawn to an engineering scale no greater than one inch equals 100 feet 
plus one complete set of such plans reduced in size to 11 inches by 17 inches and contain the following 
information: 
 

(a) The location and dimensions of all proposed open space/green space areas; 
 
(b) Identification of all proposed vegetation: 
 

[1] Symbols, quantities, common names, and size of all plant materials; 
 
[2] Showing all species to scale of mature crown diameter or spread; 
 
[3] All existing vegetation to be saved; and 
 
[4] Typical sections of berms, fences, retaining walls, planter boxes, etc. 

 
(3) Reviews. Review of landscape plans should be conducted concurrently with and follow the same 
procedure as site plan review. 
 

D. Specific requirements. 
 

(1) Ground cover. Open space areas shall, at a minimum, be seeded six months after completion of 
building. The following exceptions may be granted by Village staff during the review process: 
 

(a) The use of mulch material for shrubs and foundation plantings; 
 
(b) The seeding of future expansion areas delineated on site plan; 
 
(c) Areas maintained in a natural state that are undisturbed during construction; or 
 
(d) Other landscape elements such as decks, patios, stepping stones or landscape stones may 
be incorporated therein. 

 
(2) Minimum size of plantings. Required vegetation shall be of the following minimum planting size. 
Plantings must be 17 feet from the property line equally spaced, one tree every 30 feet of road frontage. 
 

(a) Deciduous trees. One per every 30 feet of road frontage is required. Required size 1.5 
inches diameter as measured six inches above ground. 
 
(b) Evergreen shrubs used for screening purposes, including those used in conjunction with 
berms, shall be a minimum of 24 inches in height. 

 
(3) Species. 
 

(a) All trees used in site development should be indigenous to the appropriate hardiness zone 
and physical characteristics of the site. 
 
(b) All plant material should conform to "American Standards for Nursery Stock," latest edition; 
sponsored by the American Association of Nurserymen, Inc. All vegetation shall be planted in 
accordance with accepted planting procedures. 
 
(c) All proposed vegetation included in the landscape plan shall be reviewed by the Site Review 
Committee to assure compliance with the requirements contained herein. 

PAGE 22



ORDINANCE 2024-02 - Page 20 of 21 

 
(4) Implementation/replacement. 
 

(a) All approved landscaping is to be installed in accordance with compliance timetable. 
 
(b) Any vegetation included on an approved landscape plan that dies must be replaced by the 
owner/developer within one planting season. Vegetation replaced shall conform to the 
approved landscape plan and the requirements contained herein. 

 
(5) Maintenance. It shall be the joint responsibility of the owner and/or lessee of the principal use, uses, 
or building to maintain in a neat and adequate manner all landscaping materials, vegetation, screening, 
and fences contained in the approved landscape and site plans. 
 
(6) Compliance timetable. All landscape plans shall include a timetable for construction, installation or 
planting within a period not to exceed one year from the date of commencement of construction. Any 
person who is, or has been, required to landscape any part of a zoning lot and who has not complied 
with that requirement shall, within 60 days of receipt of written notice from the Zoning 
Administrator/Building Inspector that a violation of this chapter exists, comply with all requirements. 

 
E. District requirements. 
 

(1) Future development within the District shall meet the following minimum requirements: 
(a) One tree per 30 feet of road frontage. 
 
(b) Twenty-five percent of total lot area must remain open/green space. 
 
(c) The Site Review Committee reserves the right to modify these requirements as deemed 
appropriate. 
 

(2) Buffers. That portion of any land use allowable within the District that is abutting property designated 
for single-family or multifamily residential shall have a landscaped area at least six feet wide extending 
the full length of the land use designation and meet the following minimum requirements: 

 
(a) One tree per 30 lineal feet, or fraction thereof, of lot line bordering single-family and 
multifamily districts. 
 
(b) A shrub, border, hedge, wall, earthen berm, or other durable landscape barrier, or 
combination thereof, at least four feet high, but not exceeding eight feet high, which is 90% 
impervious to sight placed along the perimeter of such landscaped strip, except in the front yard 
setback. 

 
§ 295-158. Compliance, forfeitures and remedies. 
 
A. Intent. It is the intent of the Hobart Village Board that the procedures set forth in this article shall enable a prompt 
but thorough review of development proposals in the District. However, given the importance of the District to the 
orderly growth and development of the Village, derivations or failures to follow approved site plans, proceeding 
with unapproved plans, implementing uses not permitted or approved or other violations of this article will be 
promptly and thoroughly addressed. 
 
B. Forfeitures. Any violation of this article or a site plan approved hereunder shall be subject to a forfeiture to the 
maximum penalty allowable per Village Code and state statute, as may be amended, with each twenty-four-hour 
period constituting a separate violation. 
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C. Nonexclusive remedy. Nothing in this article shall be construed to limit the Village's ability to pursue all remedies 
available to it to enforce this article, or to enforce a development agreement required hereby contemporaneously 
with forfeiture or other legal action. 
 
D. Appeals. Appeals of Site Review Committee decisions may be made to the Village Board. Such appeal shall 
be filed with the Village Clerk withing 30 days following final Site Review Committee action. 

 
Section 3: Any Ordinance or parts thereof, inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed. 

 
Section 4. This Ordinance shall be published as required by law after passage by the Village Board.  

 
Passed and approved this 19th day of March, 2024. 
 
______________________________________________________ 
Richard Heidel, Village President 
 
Attest: 
 
______________________________________________________ 
Aaron Kramer, Village Administrator 

 
 
 

CERTIFICATION 
 
The undersigned, being the duly appointed Clerk of the Board of the Village of Hobart, certifies that the aforementioned 
is a true and exact reproduction of the original ordinance or resolution adopted by the Village Board.  
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this Certificate in my official capacity on March 19th 2024. 
 
(Seal)   

________________________________ 
                                                                  Lisa Vanden Heuvel, Village Clerk 
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Reprint Check Register - Quick Report - ALL 110:44 AM
ACCT

ALL BANK ACCOUNTS ALL Checks

Posted From:
Thru Account:Thru: 3/19/2024

______________________________________________________________________________________
Check Nbr Check Date Payee Amount

From Account:3/19/2024

3/15/2024 Page:

6.6459158 ADVANCE AUTO PARTS
AIR FILTER

3/19/2024

1,985.0059159 AERIAL LIFT SERVICE LLC
AERIAL LIFT - MULTIPLE INVOICES

3/19/2024

68.7459160 ANGEL VAN NOIE
UNIFORM REIMBURSEMENT 2024

3/19/2024

155.8859161 ASHWAUBENON AUTO REPAIR LLC
MULTIPLE INVOICES

3/19/2024

16,994.2459162 ATMOSPHERE COMMERCIAL INTERIORS
COMPLETION FRONT OFFICE

3/19/2024

7,199.2059163 AUTEL ROBOTICS
DRONE 102001823

3/19/2024

31.3059164 AXON ENTERPRISE INC.
AXON BODY-MOUNT-SM RAPIDLOCK

3/19/2024

1,546.8959165 BADGER METER INC.
MULTIPLE INVOICES

3/19/2024

192.6459166 BERGSTROM
SQUAD 182 -AC CONDENSER

3/19/2024

450.0059167 BEST MACHINE & REPAIR INC.
PLOW PARTS

3/19/2024

900.0059168 BRING -BURNAM RICHARDS ADVERTISING LLC
2024 WEB HOST BASIC ANNUAL FEE

3/19/2024

15,850.3959169 BROWN COUNTY TREASURER
RMS COST SHARING / GERP NET MOTION

3/19/2024

1,069.0059170 BROWN COUNTY TREASURER - COURT PAYMENTS
FEBRUARY COURT FINES & SURCHARGES

3/19/2024

615.0059171 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS / SPECTRUM
SERVICES 03/01/24-03/29/2024

3/19/2024

40.0859172 CINTAS CORP
MATS AT BUILDING

3/19/2024

148.8559173 EAGLE ENGRAVING INC.
FIRE DEPARTMENT TAGS

3/19/2024

258.3359174 ERC INC
MONTHLY EAP SERVICES

3/19/2024

3,085.0059175 FAIR MARKET ASSESSMENTS
ASSESSMENT SERVICES MARCH

3/19/2024

292,597.8459176 FEAKER & SONS COMPANY INC.
PAYMENT REQUEST#4

3/19/2024

PAGE 25



Reprint Check Register - Quick Report - ALL 210:44 AM
ACCT

ALL BANK ACCOUNTS ALL Checks

Posted From:
Thru Account:Thru: 3/19/2024

______________________________________________________________________________________
Check Nbr Check Date Payee Amount

From Account:3/19/2024

3/15/2024 Page:

26.3359177 FEDEX
CRIME LAB 271367658774

3/19/2024

191.9259178 FERGUSON WATERWORKS
LF3/4X3/4X2.50 COUP W/DU CHK VLV -4

3/19/2024

312.4059179 FIRST NET
CELL AND DATA FOR ACCT#287336227998

3/19/2024

120.9759180 FRANK'S RADIO SERVICE INC.
APX TRAVEL CHARGER FIRE DEPARTMENT

3/19/2024

766.0059181 GAT SUPPLY INC.
MULTIPLE INVOICES

3/19/2024

98.3559182 GLOBO LANGUAGE SOLUTIONS LLC
INTERPRETING ASSISTANCE FOR FEBRUARY

3/19/2024

896.9059183 GREEN BAY HIGHWAY PRODUCTS LLC
POSTS, GUARDRAIL PANELS, REFLECTORS

3/19/2024

217,739.3059184 GREEN BAY METROPOLITAN SEWERAGE DISTRICT
INTERCEPTOR COST RECOVERY

3/19/2024

82,917.6759185 GREEN BAY METROPOLITAN SEWERAGE DISTRICT
SEWERAGE TREATMENT FEBRUARY

3/19/2024

21,846.5859186 GREEN BAY WATER UTILITY
PURCHASED WATERR FEBRUARY

3/19/2024

3,210.7859187 HANAWAY ROSS LAW FIRM
MUNICIPAL PROSECUTION FEBRUARY

3/19/2024

557.9359188 IAN SCHIEFELBEIN
UNIFORM REIMBURSEMENT 2024

3/19/2024

609.8359189 INCLUSION SOLUTONS LLC
ELECTION MATERIALS / EQUIPMENT

3/19/2024

157.9059190 KIMPS ACE HARDWARE
BAR & CHAIN OIL, CHAIN, CORD, TOTE, ROPE

3/19/2024

1,540.0059191 LAKELAND DOOR SERVICE INC.
5-ELECTRIC SWITCHES 2-LOCKS

3/19/2024

434.4359192 MARCO TECHNOLOGIES LLC
MULTIPLE INVOICES

3/19/2024

75.9559193 MARK STARY
UNIFORM REIMBURSEMENT 2024

3/19/2024

1,300.0059194 MIDLAND PAPER
8.5X11 (20) 40 MULTIPURPOSE PAPER

3/19/2024

359.3859195 MULTI MEDIA CHANNELS LLC
MULTIPLE INVOICES

3/19/2024
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Reprint Check Register - Quick Report - ALL 310:44 AM
ACCT

ALL BANK ACCOUNTS ALL Checks

Posted From:
Thru Account:Thru: 3/19/2024

______________________________________________________________________________________
Check Nbr Check Date Payee Amount

From Account:3/19/2024

3/15/2024 Page:

185.0059196 PACKERLAND VETERINARY CENTER LTD
STRAY INTAKE BEAGLE HB235  ID 63956

3/19/2024

88.9559197 PENS.COM
PENS - 100 & SHIPPING

3/19/2024

70.9059198 SAM SCHROEDER
UNIFORM REIMBURSEMENT 2024

3/19/2024

62.6259199 STACY BELL
REIMBURSEMENT MILEAGE / BANK / PRINTERS

3/19/2024

3,032.1359200 STATE OF WISCONSIN COURT FINES & SURCHARGES
FEBRUARY COURT FINES & SURCHARGES

3/19/2024

215.0059201 STORDEUR SANITATION INC.
PUMP SEPTIC @400 COUNTRY CT

3/19/2024

5,005.0059202 TECHNOLOGY ARCHITECTS INC.
MICROSOFT LICENSES 12-1-23 THRU 2-29-24

3/19/2024

3,024.3559203 TRUCK EQUIPMENT INC
INSTALL LIGHTS & GRAPHICS

3/19/2024

1,022.3459204 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE
COUPON 000013050743  ACCT#694101-000-1

3/19/2024

6,916.0059205 VON BRIESEN & ROPER S.C. ATTORNEYS AT LAW
MULTIPLE MATTERS

3/19/2024

56.0059206 WI DEPT OF JUSTICE - CRIME INFORMATION BUREAU
BACKGROUND CHECKS - 5

3/19/2024

800.0059207 WI SUPREME COURT
CONTINUING JUDICIAL EDUCATION 2024-2025

3/19/2024

14,996.7559208 WPS
UTILITIES ALL BUILDINGS

3/19/2024

104.6559209 DIVERSIFIED BENEFIT SERVICES INC.
INV 404847

3/19/2024

871.0459210 NSIGHT TELSERVICES
03012024 ACCT 657700

3/19/2024

805.1059211 SECURIAN FINANCIAL GROUP INC
LIFE INSURANCE PREMIUMS APRIL

3/19/2024

6,199.3459212 BUDGET BLINDS
INV 3180

3/19/2024

50.20FEBH20 CULLIGAN GREEN BAY
INV 546X0691705Manual Check

3/19/2024

719,863.01Grand Total
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Reprint Check Register - Quick Report - ALL 410:44 AM
ACCT

ALL BANK ACCOUNTS ALL Checks

Posted From:
Thru Account:Thru: 3/19/2024

______________________________________________________________________________________
Amount

From Account:3/19/2024

3/15/2024 Page:

87,578.96Total Expenditure from Fund # 001 - General Fund

27,134.65Total Expenditure from Fund # 002 - Water Fund

302,069.40Total Expenditure from Fund # 003 - Sanitary Sewer Fund

3,382.82Total Expenditure from Fund # 007 - Storm Water Fund

450.00Total Expenditure from Fund # 008 - TID #1 Fund

293,047.84Total Expenditure from Fund # 009 - TID #2 Fund

6,199.34Total Expenditure from Fund # 012 - Fire Department

719,863.01Total Expenditure from all Funds
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Reprint Check Register - Quick Report - Manual 111:07 AM
ACCT

ALL BANK ACCOUNTS ALL Checks

Posted From:
Thru Account:Thru: 4/02/2024

______________________________________________________________________________________
Check Nbr Check Date Payee Amount

From Account:3/04/2024

3/15/2024 Page:

50.20FEBH20 CULLIGAN GREEN BAY
INV 546X0691705Manual Check

3/19/2024

733.36V10265 AMBROSIUS, KYLE
Pay period 02/17/2024 to 03/01/2024Manual Check

3/08/2024

1,827.83V10266 BELL, ANASTASIA
Pay period 02/17/2024 to 03/01/2024Manual Check

3/08/2024

1,814.08V10267 BIESE, RYAN
Pay period 02/17/2024 to 03/01/2024Manual Check

3/08/2024

2,160.07V10268 BREITZMAN, CASEY
Pay period 02/17/2024 to 03/01/2024Manual Check

3/08/2024

2,190.95V10269 CAMBRAY, ZACHARY
Pay period 02/17/2024 to 03/01/2024Manual Check

3/08/2024

648.24V10270 DAVIS, SUSAN
Pay period 02/17/2024 to 03/01/2024Manual Check

3/08/2024

1,587.90V10271 DIEDRICK, SHARON
Pay period 02/17/2024 to 03/01/2024Manual Check

3/08/2024

266.40V10272 DILLENBURG, DAVID
Pay period 02/17/2024 to 03/01/2024Manual Check

3/08/2024

2,653.88V10273 GERBERS, TODD
Pay period 02/17/2024 to 03/01/2024Manual Check

3/08/2024

348.78V10274 HEIDEL, RICHARD
Pay period 02/17/2024 to 03/01/2024Manual Check

3/08/2024

1,606.82V10275 HENN, GAVIN
Pay period 02/17/2024 to 03/01/2024Manual Check

3/08/2024

265.86V10276 KOEPKE, VANYA
Pay period 02/17/2024 to 03/01/2024Manual Check

3/08/2024

2,026.56V10277 KOLA, JEFF
Pay period 02/17/2024 to 03/01/2024Manual Check

3/08/2024

3,233.17V10278 KRAMER, AARON
Pay period 02/17/2024 to 03/01/2024Manual Check

3/08/2024

2,545.32V10279 LANCELLE, JERRY
Pay period 02/17/2024 to 03/01/2024Manual Check

3/08/2024

2,280.48V10280 MANNING, SARAH
Pay period 02/17/2024 to 03/01/2024Manual Check

3/08/2024

2,778.73V10281 OLSON, BRENT
Pay period 02/17/2024 to 03/01/2024Manual Check

3/08/2024

1,746.10V10282 PETERS, BROCK
Pay period 02/17/2024 to 03/01/2024Manual Check

3/08/2024
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Reprint Check Register - Quick Report - Manual 211:07 AM
ACCT

ALL BANK ACCOUNTS ALL Checks

Posted From:
Thru Account:Thru: 4/02/2024

______________________________________________________________________________________
Check Nbr Check Date Payee Amount

From Account:3/04/2024

3/15/2024 Page:

2,094.75V10283 PETERSON, GEORGE
Pay period 02/17/2024 to 03/01/2024Manual Check

3/08/2024

301.63V10284 PETERSON, RYAN
Pay period 02/17/2024 to 03/01/2024Manual Check

3/08/2024

2,208.05V10285 RADKE, JON
Pay period 02/17/2024 to 03/01/2024Manual Check

3/08/2024

2,236.47V10286 RADLOFF, RANDY
Pay period 02/17/2024 to 03/01/2024Manual Check

3/08/2024

2,762.74V10287 RENKAS, MICHAEL
Pay period 02/17/2024 to 03/01/2024Manual Check

3/08/2024

1,715.87V10288 REYNEN, STEVE
Pay period 02/17/2024 to 03/01/2024Manual Check

3/08/2024

2,865.11V10289 SCHIEFELBEIN, IAN
Pay period 02/17/2024 to 03/01/2024Manual Check

3/08/2024

2,110.79V10290 SCHROEDER, SAMUEL
Pay period 02/17/2024 to 03/01/2024Manual Check

3/08/2024

1,500.09V10291 SHEPARD, BLANE
Pay period 02/17/2024 to 03/01/2024Manual Check

3/08/2024

729.64V10292 SMITH, MARY
Pay period 02/17/2024 to 03/01/2024Manual Check

3/08/2024

1,786.86V10293 STARY, MARK
Pay period 02/17/2024 to 03/01/2024Manual Check

3/08/2024

152.40V10294 TANKE, MELISSA
Pay period 02/17/2024 to 03/01/2024Manual Check

3/08/2024

2,721.92V10295 TREMEL, CHRISTOPHER
Pay period 02/17/2024 to 03/01/2024Manual Check

3/08/2024

2,102.45V10296 VAN LANEN, DANIEL
Pay period 02/17/2024 to 03/01/2024Manual Check

3/08/2024

226.23V10297 VAN NOIE, ANGEL
Pay period 02/17/2024 to 03/01/2024Manual Check

3/08/2024

2,445.68V10298 VANDEN HEUVEL, LISA
Pay period 02/17/2024 to 03/01/2024Manual Check

3/08/2024

1,428.46V10299 WANGERIN, AMANDA
Pay period 02/17/2024 to 03/01/2024Manual Check

3/08/2024

266.40V10300 ZITTLOW, TAMMYJEAN
Pay period 02/17/2024 to 03/01/2024Manual Check

3/08/2024

5,380.28WEXFUEL WRIGHT EXPRESS
INV 95237985Manual Check

3/05/2024
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Reprint Check Register - Quick Report - Manual 311:07 AM
ACCT

ALL BANK ACCOUNTS ALL Checks

Posted From:
Thru Account:Thru: 4/02/2024

______________________________________________________________________________________
Check Nbr Check Date Payee Amount

From Account:3/04/2024

3/15/2024 Page:

300.00DORTID24 WI DEPT OF REVENUE
2024 TID ADMINISTRATIVE FEESManual Check

3/20/2024

6,872.95EFT23026 AMPLITEL TECHNOLOGIES
INV 23026Manual Check

3/05/2024

128.70EFT23027 AMPLITEL TECHNOLOGIES
INV 23027Manual Check

3/05/2024

208.68HRA031524 DIVERSIFIED BENEFIT SERVICES INC.
HRA03152024Manual Check

3/15/2024

183.00AARON-VISA AMAZON - VISA
AARON CC 2-24Manual Check

4/02/2024

43.29AARON-VISA A. RIFKIN CO. - VISA
AARON CC 2-24Manual Check

4/02/2024

625.00AARON-VISA WI CODE OFFICIALS ALLIANCE  - VISA
AARON CC 2-24Manual Check

4/02/2024

459.00AARON-VISA NOT BY BREAD ALONE-VISA
AARON CC 2-24Manual Check

3/08/2024

532.71ASSOCFEB24 ASSOCIATED BANK
FEB2024 FEESManual Check

3/14/2024

142.62BRENT-VISA AMAZON - VISA
BRENT CC 2-24Manual Check

4/02/2024

350.00BRENT-VISA WI ASSOC OF HOMICIDE INVESTIGATORS - (WAHI)
BRENT CC 2-24Manual Check

3/08/2024

28.00EFTPAYAFEB PAYA-FIRST BILLING SERVICES
CHECK/ACH FEB24Manual Check

3/04/2024

245.75JERRY-VISA MENARDS - VISA
JERRY CC 2-24Manual Check

3/08/2024

247.10JERRY-VISA SAMS CLUB - VISA
JERRY CC 2-24Manual Check

3/08/2024

369.15JERRY-VISA ROUGH COUNTRY-VISA
JERRY CC 2-24Manual Check

3/08/2024

10.96JERRY-VISA KWIK TRIP - VISA
JERRY CC 2-24Manual Check

3/08/2024

159.98JERRY-VISA AMAZON - VISA
JERRY CC 2-24Manual Check

3/08/2024

593.79JERRY-VISA AMAZON - VISA
JERRY CC 2-24Manual Check

4/02/2024

127.70JERRY-VISA MENARDS - VISA
JERRY CC 2-24Manual Check

4/02/2024
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Reprint Check Register - Quick Report - Manual 411:07 AM
ACCT

ALL BANK ACCOUNTS ALL Checks

Posted From:
Thru Account:Thru: 4/02/2024

______________________________________________________________________________________
Check Nbr Check Date Payee Amount

From Account:3/04/2024

3/15/2024 Page:

299.00JERRY-VISA HACH - VISA
JERRY CC 2-24Manual Check

4/02/2024

1,000.00WILLMANFEB ELAINE D.  WILLMAN
WILLMAN FEBRUARY24Manual Check

3/06/2024

660.00DCOMP030824 EMPOWER
03-08-24 PAYROLLManual Check

3/08/2024

5,282.66EFTMARFLEET ENTERPRISE-FLEET MANAGEMENT
STMT 62085-030524Manual Check

3/15/2024

20,587.01EFTPS030824 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY
03-08-24 PAYROLLManual Check

3/08/2024

3,725.12WIDOR030824 DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE
03-08-24 PAYROLLManual Check

3/08/2024

185.72ALLSTATE INS AMERICAN HERITAGE LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY
MARCH INSURANCE PREMIUMS DUE 3-13-24Manual Check

3/05/2024

109,168.44Grand Total

PAGE 32



Reprint Check Register - Quick Report - Manual 511:07 AM
ACCT

ALL BANK ACCOUNTS ALL Checks

Posted From:
Thru Account:Thru: 4/02/2024

______________________________________________________________________________________
Amount

From Account:3/04/2024

3/15/2024 Page:

85,195.95Total Expenditure from Fund # 001 - General Fund

5,381.59Total Expenditure from Fund # 002 - Water Fund

6,291.91Total Expenditure from Fund # 003 - Sanitary Sewer Fund

5,282.66Total Expenditure from Fund # 004 - Capital Projects Fund

124.82Total Expenditure from Fund # 006 - K-9 Fund

4,615.55Total Expenditure from Fund # 007 - Storm Water Fund

1,117.85Total Expenditure from Fund # 008 - TID #1 Fund

1,118.12Total Expenditure from Fund # 009 - TID #2 Fund

39.99Total Expenditure from Fund # 010 - Parks & Recreation

109,168.44Total Expenditure from all Funds
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VILLAGE BOARD MINUTES – MARCH 5TH 2024 - Page 1 of 2 
 

 
Village of Hobart 

Village Office 2990 S. Pine Tree Rd, Hobart, WI 
www.hobart-wi.org - www.buildinhobart.com 

 

MEETING MINUTES – VILLAGE BOARD (Regular) 
 

Date/Time: Tuesday March 5th 2024 (6:00 P.M.) 
Location: Hobart Fire Station #1, 2703 South Pine Tree Road 
 
ROUTINE ITEMS TO BE ACTED UPON: 
1. Call to order/Roll Call. The meeting was called to order by Rich Heidel at 6:07 pm. Rich Heidel, David Dillenburg, Vanya Koepke, 
Melissa Tanke, and Tammy Zittlow were present. 
2. Certification of the open meeting law agenda requirements and approval of the agenda - ACTION: To certify the open meeting law 
agenda requirements and approval of the agenda. MOTION: Dillenburg SECOND: Zittlow VOICE VOTE: 5-0 
3. Pledge of Allegiance - Those present recited the Pledge of Allegiance. 
 
4. PUBLIC HEARINGS – None. 
 
5. CONSENT AGENDA - A. Payment of Invoices; B. VILLAGE BOARD: Minutes of February 21st 2024 (Regular) - ACTION: To 
approve the consent agenda as presented. MOTION: Koepke SECOND: Dillenburg VOICE VOTE: 5-0 
 
6. ITEMS REMOVED FROM CONSENT AGENDA – None. 
 
7. CITIZENS’ COMMENTS, RESOLUTIONS AND PRESENTATIONS  
 
No one spoke. 
 
A. DISCUSSION AND ACTION – Resolution 2024-04 (Resolution Authorizing the Issuance and Sale of $10,000,000 General 
Obligation Promissory Notes, Series 2024A). Administrator Kramer presented Resolution 2024-04 and Brian Della from PMA 
Securities, LLC gave the Day of Sale Presentation. ACTION: To approve Resolution 2024-04. MOTION: Heidel SECOND: Koepke ROLL 
CALL VOTE 5-0 
 
B. DISCUSSION AND ACTION - Resolution 2024-05 (Resolution Authorizing the Issuance and Sale of $1,460,000 Taxable General 
Obligation Promissory Notes, Series 2024B). Administrator Kramer presented Resolution 2024-05 and Brian Della from PMA 
Securities, LLC gave the Day of Sale Presentation. ACTION: To approve Resolution 2024-05. MOTION: Dillenburg SECOND: Zittlow 
ROLL CALL VOTE 5-0 
 
8. VILLAGE ADMINISTRATOR’S REPORT/COMMUNICATIONS 
Parks & Recreation meets March 18.  
Site Review will have an item this month.  
Planning will meet in March. 
Public works will meet in March. 
Annual Sewer Rate adjustments will be brought to the Board. 
The election contingency plan will be updated and presented in April. 
The Police Department has received two administrative vehicles. Looking at new mobile radios for these cars to possibly be used in the 
squads as current radios age out. 
 
A. INFORMATION – Hobart-Lawrence Police Report (January 2024) Chief Renkas reviewed the January 2024 Police Report. He 
highlighted the Citizens Academy and patrol of 41. 
 
B. INFORMATION – Hobart-Lawrence Police Department Staffing Changes and Updates. Chief Renkas presented Police 
Department updates. Casey Brietzman is relocating. A final offer will be made to a new officer provided pre employment testing.  
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9. COMMITTEE REPORTS AND ACTIONS – None. 
 
10. OLD BUSINESS 
A. DISCUSSION AND ACTION – Ordinance 2024-01 (AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ARTICLE I (BARKING DOGS) AND ARTICLE 
IV (VICIOUS ANIMALS PROHIBITED; PIGEONS) OF CHAPTER 102 (ANIMALS) OF THE MUNICIPAL CODE OF THE VILLAGE OF 
HOBART, BROWN COUNTY, WISCONSIN) (Page 70) 
The purpose of this Ordinance is to amend the Municipal Code addressing animals and animal control, specifically barking dogs, 
dangerous and vicious animals, and the control of the feral cat population in the Village. Police Chief Renkas reviewed Ordinance 2024-
01.  
 
ACTION: To suspend the rules of order to open the meeting to the public. MOTION: Heidel SECOND Koepke VOICE VOTE 5-0. 
 
Appearing before the Board: 
Donald Kelly, 923 Thornberry Creek Dr. 
Donna Severson, 362 Cross Point Ct. 
 
ACTION: To return to the rules of regular order to close the meeting to the public. MOTION: Heidel SECOND: Zittlow VOICE VOTE: 5-0 
 
ACTION: To approve Ordinance 2024-01. MOTION: Heidel SECOND: Zittlow VOICE VOTE: 5-0. 
 
B. DISCUSSION AND ACTION - AN INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE VILLAGE OF HOWARD AND THE 
VILLAGE OF HOBART FOR ANIMAL CONTROL / HUMANE OFFICER AND CITIZEN ANIMAL RESPONSE TEAM (CART) 
SERVICES PURSUANT TO WISCONSIN STATUTE §66.0301. ACTION: To approve the Intergovernmental Agreement between the 
Village of Howard and the Village of Hobart for Animal Control. MOTION: Koepke SECOND: Zittlow VOICE VOTE: 5-0. 
 
11. NEW BUSINESS 
A. DISCUSSION AND ACTION – Awarding of 2024 Sunlite Drive Reconstruction and Founders Terrace Extension (Contract 2320-
24-02) 
Staff is recommending awarding the bid to reconstruct Sunlite Drive ($1,089,996.98) and the extension of Founders Terrace 
($238,742.37) to MCC, Inc. (Appleton) for a total award of $1,328,709.35. The recent borrowing to finance these projects was $1,846,181, 
$517,472 over the requested bid amount. Administrator Kramer reviewed the bid for Sunlite Drive and Founders Terrace. ACTION: To 
approve Contract 2320-24-02. MOTION: Dillenburg SECOND: Koepke VOICE VOTE: 5-0. 
 
B. DISCUSSION - Items for future agenda consideration or Committee assignment 
 
Public hearing at next meeting to allow for more affordable housing developments in TID2. 
Sanitary sewer rate adjustments.  
The audit presentation will be coming. 
 
ACTION: To recess prior to going into closed session (7:22 PM). MOTION: Heidel SECOND: Koepke VOICE VOTE: 5-0. 
 
C. ADJOURN to CLOSED SESSION (8:08 PM) – ACTION: To go into closed session 1) under Wisconsin State Statute 19.85 (1) (e): 
Deliberating or negotiating the purchasing of public properties, the investing of public funds, or conducting other specified public business, 
whenever competitive or bargaining reasons require a closed session RE: Sale of Property/TID Projects/Development Agreements, and 
2) under Wisconsin State Statute 19.85 (1) (g): Conferring with legal counsel for the governmental body who is rendering oral or written 
advice concerning strategy to be adopted by the body with respect to litigation in which it is or is likely to become involved. RE: Tribal 
Affairs; Potential Litigation MOTION: Heidel SECOND: Zittlow ROLL CALL VOTE: 5-0. 

D. CONVENE into open session (10:41 PM) – MOTION: Dillenburg SECOND: Koepke ROLL CALL VOTE: 5-0. 
 
E. ACTION from closed session – None. 
 
12. ADJOURN (10:42 PM) - MOTION: Dillenburg SECOND: Zittlow VOTE: 5-0. 
 
Respectfully submitted by Lisa Vanden Heuvel, Clerk 
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Village of Hobart Public Works & Utilities Advisory Committee Minutes 
Hobart Village Office; 2990 S. Pine Tree Rd, Hobart, WI 

 
Date/Time: Monday, January 15th 2024 (5:00 P.M.) 
Location: Village Office, 2990 South Pine Tree Road 
 
ROUTINE ITEMS TO BE ACTED UPON: 

1. Call to order/Roll Call  
a. Meeting was called to order by Dave Dillingburg at 5:02pm. Roll Call: Dave Dillenburg, Dave Baranczyk, Don 

Dahlstrom, Kevin Gannon, Ron Hieronimczak, James Kubalak present. Dan Deruyter arrived at 5:15pm.  
Vanya Koepke was excused.  

2. Certification of the open meeting law agenda requirements and approval of the agenda. 
a. Motion by Ron Hieronimczak, seconded by Dave Baranczyk. All in Favor, Motion passed 

3. Public comments on non-agenda items. 
a. No Comments from the public 

 
ACTION ITEMS 

4. DISCUSSION AND ACTION – Review and Discuss Job Description for proposed Foreman position within the Public Works 
Department. 

a. Staff presented a draft of the proposed Forman’s job description. The committee suggested a few changes for 
staff to correct. This position will be offered from within the current Public Works staff when the position is 
open. 

i. Motion by Kevin Gannon, seconded by Don Dahlstrom to approve the draft with changes as 
discussed. All in Favor, Motion passed. 

 
5. UPDATE – Director and Activity Reports 

a. Director of Public Works and Utilities, Jerry Lancelle, updated the committee on various projects and current  
operations. 

 
6. ADJOURNMENT 

a. Motion by Don Dahlstrom, seconded by Kevin Gannon to adjourn.  All in favor.  Motion carried.  Meeting adjourned at 
5:42pm. 
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Village of Hobart Planning & Zoning Committee Minutes 
Hobart Village Office; 2990 S. Pine Tree Rd, Hobart, WI 

Wednesday, February 14, 2024 – 5:30 pm 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 

1. Call to Order, Roll Call: 
The meeting was called to order by Rich Heidel at 5:47 pm.  Roll call: Rich Heidel, aye; Dave 
Dillenburg, aye; Tom Dennee, excused; Bob Ross, excused; David Johnson, aye; Jeff Ambrosius, 
aye; John Rather attending via Telecommunications, aye. 
 

2. Verify/Modify/Approve Agenda: 
Motion by Rich Heidel, seconded by Dave Johnson, to approve the agenda as presented. All in 
favor. Motion carried 5-0. 
 

3. Approval of Planning & Zoning Minutes: 
Motion by Rich Heidel, seconded by Jeff Ambrosius, to approve the November 8, 2023 minutes as 
presented. All in favor. Motion carried 5-0. 
 

4. Public Comment on Non-Agenda Items: 
None. 

 
5. DISCUSSION AND ACTION - Modifications/Amendments to the Zoning Ordinance, 

Chapter 295, Article XIV, PDD #2: Orlando/Packerland Planned Development District 
With prior changes to Chapter 295, Article XIII, PDD #1: Centennial Centre at Hobart District, it has 
been recommended to make similar modifications to Chapter 295, Article XIV, PDD #2: 
Orland/Packerland Development District. These modifications/alterations primarily pertain to 
allowable heights and setbacks of structures along with a few clarifications on the language within 
the ordinance along with the creation of a new single-family residential district to allow for the 
possibility of creating more affordable housing developments if determined to be the correct fit for an 
area. 
Director of Planning & Code Compliance, Todd Gerbers, presented the possible 
modifications/amendments to the Zoning Ordinance. 
 
Appearing before the Commission: 
 
Michelle Stimpson, Lexington Homes 

 
The Commission Members discussed the proposed changes to the Planned Development District. 
  
Motion by Rich Heidel, seconded by Dave Johnson to approve the creation of a new single family 
residential zoning district in PDD #2 to include the requirement of a 2 stall attached garage. All in 
favor. Motion carried 5-0. 
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Motion by Dave Dillenburg , seconded by Jeff Ambrosius, to approve the modifications/alterations 
to the Zoning Ordinance, Chapter 295, Article XIV, PDD #2: Orlando/Packerland Planned 
Development District as presented with the modifications as follows:  295-146 G. Bicycle and 
pedestrian connectivity. To enable and encourage people to walk and bicycle within this district, the 
Village shall encourage street patterns within new developments that have connections to the 
existing street system where possible. To delete 295-157 C. (4). All in favor. Motion carried 5-0. 
 

 
6. Adjourn: 

Motion by Rich Heidel, seconded by Jeff Ambrosius, to adjourn at 7:10pm. All in favor. Motion 
carried 5-0. 
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PARK AND RECREATION COMMITTEE MINUTES – OCTOBER 24TH 2023 
 

 
 
 

 

Village of Hobart Parks & Recreation Committee Minutes 
Tuesday October 24th 2023 

 
ROUTINE ITEMS TO BE ACTED UPON: 
1. Call to order/Roll Call (5:30 PM) – All five members were present, with one vacancy. 
2. Certification of the open meeting law agenda requirements and approval of the agenda – ACTION: To 
certify the open meeting law agenda requirements and approval of the agenda MOTION: Silvers SECOND: 
Jerzak VOTE: 5-0 
3. Public Comment on Non-Agenda Items - None 
4. Approval of the May 9th 2023 minutes – MOTION: Zittlow SECOND: Jerzak VOTE: 5-0 
 
ACTION ITEMS 
5. DISCUSSION AND ACTION – Walking Trail in Trenty Trail-Blackberry Ridge-Brookwood Court area 
Staff is requesting that the Committee make a recommendation to the Village Board on whether a trail should 
be installed in 2024 on Trout Creek from Trenty Trail to Blackberry Ridge or from Trenty Trail to Brookwood 
Court. The Committee discussed both options. ACTION: To suspend the rules and take public comments 
MOTION: Zittlow SECOND: Jerzak VOTE: 5-0. Public comments were taken from Ryan Freckman (765 
Brookwood Circle), Cassandra Freckman (765 Brookwood Circle), Roberta Rather (697 Mapleview Court) 
and Benjamin Goeben (750 Brookwood Circle). ACTION: To return to normal rules and order MOTION: 
Zittlow SECOND: Lear VOTE: 5-0. The consensus of the Committee was that no trail being constructed at 
this time. 
 
7. DISCUSSION AND ACTION – Pickleball Options – Discussion was held on the demand for pickleball 
courts and the possible locations for courts. The Committee wanted to consider options other than Four 
Seasons Park, and asked staff to bring some options for them to review at their next meeting. No formal 
action was taken. 
 
8. UPDATE – Current and Proposed Projects – Village Administrator Aaron Kramer provided updates on 
1) the basketball court at Jan Wos Park, 2) the baseball fields project at Four Seasons Park, and 3) the 
proposed pedestrian trail in the southern part of the Village (Packerland Drive to the Lawrence Municipal 
boundary via Orlando, South Pine and Schuering Roads). 
 
9. DISCUSSION AND ACTION – Items for Future Agendas/Scheduling of Next Committee Meeting - 
None 
 
10. ADJOURN (6:40 PM) – MOTION: Hemmy SECOND: Zittlow VOTE: 5-0 
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Budget Comparison - Detail

2024
Actual Budget

Status Budget
% of

12/31/2023

Fund: 001 - General Fund

1
ACCT

12:22 PM3/15/2024

2023
Actual 2024

Account Number 12/31/2024 Budget

Page:

2,029,876.82 2,029,674.51 202.31 100.01001-00-41110-000-000 Gen Prop Tax Real Estate Coll 1,870,872.22

72.36 0.00 72.36 0.00001-00-41150-000-000 Managed Forest Crop 73.65

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00001-00-41700-000-000 Ag Use Penalty 0.00

66.90 2,200.00 -2,133.10 3.04001-00-41800-000-000 Interest on Taxes 3,730.54

10,445.66 62,674.00 -52,228.34 16.67001-00-41901-000-000 Payment in Lieu of Taxes - Wtr 62,674.00
==========================================================================================================================================

TAXES 1,937,350.41 97.422,040,461.74 -54,086.772,094,548.51
==========================================================================================================================================

1,641.04 0.00 1,641.04 0.00001-00-42001-000-000 Pass Through Payments 0.00
==========================================================================================================================================

SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS 0.00 0.001,641.04 1,641.040.00
==========================================================================================================================================

-243.26 0.00 -243.26 0.00001-00-43210-000-000 Police Department Grant 51,771.08

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00001-00-43211-000-000 Fire Department Grant 0.00

0.00 325,984.94 -325,984.94 0.00001-00-43400-000-000 State Shared Revenue 63,058.59

0.00 10,854.58 -10,854.58 0.00001-00-43410-000-000 Pers. Prop State Aid 10,854.58

0.00 54,501.92 -54,501.92 0.00001-00-43420-000-000 2% Fire Dues 54,501.92

0.00 1,730.37 -1,730.37 0.00001-00-43430-000-000 Exempt Computer Aid 1,730.37

0.00 19,153.48 -19,153.48 0.00001-00-43440-000-000 Video Service Provider Aid 19,153.48

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00001-00-43530-000-000 State LRIP Grant 0.00

133,618.32 534,473.30 -400,854.98 25.00001-00-43531-000-000 State Transportation Aids 464,759.39

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00001-00-43536-000-000 State Disaster Funds 62,865.06

0.00 18,602.79 -18,602.79 0.00001-00-43545-000-000 DNR Recycling Grant - Received 18,582.64
==========================================================================================================================================

INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES 747,277.11 13.82133,375.06 -831,926.32965,301.38
==========================================================================================================================================

245.45 5,000.00 -4,754.55 4.91001-00-44000-000-000 Licenses & Permits 4,851.14

0.00 3,000.00 -3,000.00 0.00001-00-44110-000-000 Liquor Licenses 2,510.00

0.00 25.00 -25.00 0.00001-00-44111-000-000 Liquor License Legal Ad 750.00

0.00 100.00 -100.00 0.00001-00-44120-000-000 Cigarette Licenses 200.00

9,510.11 37,880.00 -28,369.89 25.11001-00-44121-000-000 Franchise Fees / Cable Televis 39,659.07

-107.00 1,000.00 -1,107.00 -10.70001-00-44130-000-000 Operators & Background Checks 546.00

300.00 0.00 300.00 0.00001-00-44140-000-000 Short Term Rental License 0.00

2,230.00 4,750.00 -2,520.00 46.95001-00-44200-000-000 Dog License & County Refund 4,550.84

9,707.00 60,000.00 -50,293.00 16.18001-00-44300-000-000 Building Permits & Insp Fees 96,606.00

360.00 500.00 -140.00 72.00001-00-44301-000-000 State Seals Collected 289.14

1,350.00 5,000.00 -3,650.00 27.00001-00-44302-000-000 Administrative Fee for Permits 6,250.00

675.00 3,000.00 -2,325.00 22.50001-00-44304-000-000 Erosion Control Fee 3,701.00

0.00 2,500.00 -2,500.00 0.00001-00-44305-000-000 Security Deposit - Bldg Permit -2,000.00

0.00 1,000.00 -1,000.00 0.00001-00-44400-000-000 Zone - Cond Use - Variance Fee 1,575.00

0.00 1,000.00 -1,000.00 0.00001-00-44402-000-000 CSM & Plat Fees 2,150.00

225.00 500.00 -275.00 45.00001-00-44900-000-000 Site Review Permit & Fees 900.00

89.04 0.00 89.04 0.00001-00-44940-000-000 Reimbursements paid to Village 6,611.26

0.00 5,000.00 -5,000.00 0.00001-00-44950-000-000 Quarry & Other Permits & Fees 7,095.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00001-00-44960-000-000 GIS Permits 14,335.00
==========================================================================================================================================

LICENSES & PERMITS 190,579.45 18.8724,584.60 -105,670.40130,255.00
==========================================================================================================================================

0.00 200.00 -200.00 0.00001-00-45100-000-000 Dog license Late Fees 240.00
==========================================================================================================================================

FINES, FORFEITS AND PENALTIES 240.00 0.000.00 -200.00200.00
==========================================================================================================================================

770.00 5,000.00 -4,230.00 15.40001-00-46100-000-000 Gen Govt Charge for Service 24,835.60

10,640.67 74,109.14 -63,468.47 14.36001-00-46210-000-000 Hobart portion Court Fees 64,552.03

0.00 753,140.05 -753,140.05 0.00001-00-46211-000-000 Reimbursement from Lawrence 688,553.58
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Status Budget
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12/31/2023

Fund: 001 - General Fund

2
ACCT

12:22 PM3/15/2024

2023
Actual 2024

Account Number 12/31/2024 Budget

Page:

2,827.88 104,715.30 -101,887.42 2.70001-00-46212-000-000 W DeP & Pul Sch Liason Pmnts 71,419.16

843.33 2,435.00 -1,591.67 34.63001-00-46213-000-000 Hobart Portion Parking Tickets 3,950.00

193.29 0.00 193.29 0.00001-00-46214-000-000 Police Reimbursements 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00001-00-46220-000-000 Fire Calls on Roads 1,639.00

440,839.52 440,989.52 -150.00 99.97001-00-46420-000-000 Garb/Recyc Special Chg - Admin 431,299.52

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00001-00-46744-000-000 Tower & Land Rental Fees 3,306.54
==========================================================================================================================================

PUBLIC CHARGES FOR SERVICES 1,289,555.43 33.04456,114.69 -924,274.321,380,389.01
==========================================================================================================================================

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00001-00-47001-000-000 Late Charges on Invoices 0.00
==========================================================================================================================================

INTERGOV'T. CHARGES FOR SERV. 0.00 0.000.00 0.000.00
==========================================================================================================================================

26,044.80 100,000.00 -73,955.20 26.04001-00-48110-000-000 Interest on Accounts 267,823.01
==========================================================================================================================================

MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES 267,823.01 26.0426,044.80 -73,955.20100,000.00
==========================================================================================================================================

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00001-00-49002-000-000 Transfer from Water Fund 0.00

19,739.14 19,739.14 0.00 100.00001-00-49003-000-000 Transfer from Sewer Fund 40,000.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00001-00-49007-000-000 Transfer from Storm Water Fund 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00001-00-49008-000-000 Transfer from TID#1 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00001-00-49009-000-000 Transfer from TID#2 0.00

72,759.36 70,000.00 2,759.36 103.94001-00-49020-000-000 Street Lighting 70,461.00

3,829.44 3,750.00 79.44 102.12001-00-49027-000-000 Lighting Admin Fee 3,708.47
==========================================================================================================================================

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 114,169.47 103.0496,327.94 2,838.8093,489.14
==========================================================================================================================================
==========================================================================================================================================

2,778,549.87 4,764,183.04Total Revenues 4,546,994.88 58.32-1,985,633.17
==========================================================================================================================================
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12/31/2023

Fund: 001 - General Fund

3
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12:22 PM3/15/2024

2023
Actual 2024

Account Number 12/31/2024 Budget

Page:

8,653.80 45,009.00 36,355.20 19.23001-00-51100-001-000 Village Board Salary / Wage 44,711.54

661.90 3,441.92 2,780.02 19.23001-00-51100-004-000 Village Board Fica / Med 3,419.86

0.00 600.00 600.00 0.00001-00-51100-006-000 Village Board Supplies 281.91

459.00 2,000.00 1,541.00 22.95001-00-51100-011-000 Village board Ed / Conf / Trav 5,277.22

1,400.00 8,400.00 7,000.00 16.67001-00-51200-001-001 Judge Salary / Wage 8,400.00

5,562.00 37,386.00 31,824.00 14.88001-00-51200-001-002 Court Clerk Salary / Wage 31,621.83

426.40 2,579.63 2,153.23 16.53001-00-51200-003-002 Municipal Court - Clerk WRS 2,152.99

107.10 642.60 535.50 16.67001-00-51200-004-001 Municipal Ct - Judge FIca/Med 642.60

472.85 2,860.04 2,387.19 16.53001-00-51200-004-002 Municipal Ct - Clerk Fica/Med 2,422.10

7.60 0.00 -7.60 0.00001-00-51200-005-002 Municipal Court - Fringe Bene 42.50

104.44 2,500.00 2,395.56 4.18001-00-51200-006-000 Municipal Court - Supplies 8,586.32

7,209.70 10,000.00 2,790.30 72.10001-00-51200-007-000 Municipal Court - Tech 2,856.47

945.00 2,600.00 1,655.00 36.35001-00-51200-011-000 Municipal Court - Ed/Conf/Trav 2,251.33

0.00 500.00 500.00 0.00001-00-51200-018-000 Municipal Ct - Detention Fees 160.00

4,823.70 35,000.00 30,176.30 13.78001-00-51200-059-000 Municipal Court  Atty 33,360.22

11,691.00 100,000.00 88,309.00 11.69001-00-51300-059-000 General Legal Expenses 103,257.11

9,847.13 44,905.00 35,057.87 21.93001-00-51410-001-000 Administrator Salary / Wage 46,744.96

276.69 3,098.45 2,821.76 8.93001-00-51410-003-000 Administrator - WRS 3,176.85

721.70 3,435.23 2,713.53 21.01001-00-51410-004-000 Administrator - Fica / Med 3,355.59

2,238.70 11,194.11 8,955.41 20.00001-00-51410-005-000 Administrator Fringe Bene 10,399.82

95.00 500.00 405.00 19.00001-00-51410-006-000 Administrator - Supplies 241.86

202.00 500.00 298.00 40.40001-00-51410-011-000 Administrator - Ed/Conf/Trav 253.76

4,830.00 6,000.00 1,170.00 80.50001-00-51415-006-000 Econ. Dev -  Marketing Supply 5,283.49

-1,495.14 10,000.00 11,495.14 -14.95001-00-51415-082-000 Economic Dev - Plan & Engineer 4,567.64

22,626.11 111,888.50 89,262.39 20.22001-00-51420-001-000 Clerk-Treasur Off - Sal / Wage 72,869.07

1,375.59 6,672.44 5,296.85 20.62001-00-51420-003-000 Clerk-Treasurer - WRS 4,712.73

1,758.09 8,559.47 6,801.38 20.54001-00-51420-004-000 Clerk-Treasurer - FICA / MED 5,777.66

1,005.28 3,780.00 2,774.72 26.59001-00-51420-005-000 Clerk-Treasure Fringe Benefits 5,092.27

3,941.39 9,000.00 5,058.61 43.79001-00-51420-006-000 Clerk-Treasurer Supplies 10,128.18

484.33 2,500.00 2,015.67 19.37001-00-51420-008-000 Clerk-Treasurer - Legal Ads 3,056.52

200.00 1,500.00 1,300.00 13.33001-00-51420-011-000 Clerk-Treasur Ed / Conf / Trav 1,331.71

2,665.01 14,000.00 11,334.99 19.04001-00-51420-014-000 Clerk-Treasur Outside Services 19,654.23

2,044.68 0.00 -2,044.68 0.00001-00-51420-037-000 Gen Office Unemployment 3,169.36

4,552.59 17,500.00 12,947.41 26.01001-00-51422-006-000 Gen Office Supply 12,967.13

1,274.36 15,000.00 13,725.64 8.50001-00-51422-007-000 All Phones 7,015.10

2,169.00 9,000.00 6,831.00 24.10001-00-51422-041-000 Info / Tech Internet Charges 7,736.43

25,454.21 20,000.00 -5,454.21 127.27001-00-51422-042-000 Info / Tech - Computer Support 19,556.10

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00001-00-51423-049-000 GIS Maintenance 0.00

3,000.00 12,000.00 9,000.00 25.00001-00-51425-014-000 Tribal Affairs Outside Service 11,000.00

1,733.25 8,500.00 6,766.75 20.39001-00-51440-001-000 Elections Pollworkers Wage 4,123.62

3,467.44 10,000.00 6,532.56 34.67001-00-51440-006-000 Elections - Supplies 9,815.50

70.35 250.00 179.65 28.14001-00-51440-011-000 Elections - Ed / Conf / Travel 63.25

0.00 11,000.00 11,000.00 0.00001-00-51510-009-000 Audit 10,158.35

9,255.00 39,000.00 29,745.00 23.73001-00-51530-014-000 Assessor - Outside Services 41,774.87

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00001-00-51600-001-000 Building / Plant - Wage 1,199.41

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00001-00-51600-004-000 Building / Plant - FICA / MED 32.86

906.58 2,000.00 1,093.42 45.33001-00-51600-006-000 Building / Plant - Supplies 4,124.39

2,590.00 13,000.00 10,410.00 19.92001-00-51600-014-000 Building / Plant - Out. Serv. 6,052.00

1,591.34 8,000.00 6,408.66 19.89001-00-51600-039-000 Building / Plant - Maintenance 6,430.07

7,824.12 37,500.00 29,675.88 20.86001-00-51600-040-000 Building / Plant - Utilities 35,295.03

289.88 1,000.00 710.12 28.99001-00-51910-096-000 Tax Adjustments 5,877.13

3,300.20 4,210.00 909.80 78.39001-00-51930-026-000 Insurance - Work Comp 3,827.81
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9,600.00 9,900.00 300.00 96.97001-00-51930-030-000 Insurance - Liability 9,000.00

4,117.96 3,238.00 -879.96 127.18001-00-51930-031-000 Insurance - Property 2,944.00

3,028.00 521.00 -2,507.00 581.19001-00-51930-032-000 Insurance - Auto 474.00

1,437.09 14,500.00 13,062.91 9.91001-00-51930-033-000 Insurance - Health Reimburse 7,501.42

292.50 990.00 697.50 29.55001-00-51930-049-000 Insurance - Life 945.83
==========================================================================================================================================

GENERAL GOVERNMENT 657,174.00 24.90181,294.92 546,866.47728,161.39
==========================================================================================================================================

229,632.43 1,298,439.18 1,068,806.75 17.69001-00-52100-001-000 Police - Salary / Wage 1,258,642.25

8,038.78 35,000.00 26,961.22 22.97001-00-52100-001-001 Police - Overtime 7,037.45

1,203.02 24,000.00 22,796.98 5.01001-00-52100-001-002 PT -Salary / Wage 12,042.98

37,763.11 184,452.69 146,689.58 20.47001-00-52100-003-000 Police - WRS 160,050.81

20,264.94 105,000.00 84,735.06 19.30001-00-52100-004-000 Police - FICA / MED 93,948.06

43,811.57 235,050.00 191,238.43 18.64001-00-52100-005-000 Police - Fringe Bene 230,567.31

2,157.11 15,000.00 12,842.89 14.38001-00-52100-006-000 Police - Supplies 11,018.41

17,221.18 70,000.00 52,778.82 24.60001-00-52100-007-000 Police - Phone & Tech Support 56,406.04

52.85 2,000.00 1,947.15 2.64001-00-52100-008-000 Police - Blood Draws 1,211.71

2,405.42 10,000.00 7,594.58 24.05001-00-52100-011-000 Police - Ed / Conf / Travel 7,633.56

0.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 0.00001-00-52100-015-000 Police - New Equipment 2,093.56

7,297.75 47,000.00 39,702.25 15.53001-00-52100-016-000 Police - Fuel 50,654.59

1,575.20 25,000.00 23,424.80 6.30001-00-52100-021-000 Police - Vehicle Maint 15,652.13

39,194.75 50,000.00 10,805.25 78.39001-00-52100-026-000 Police - Workers Comp 46,327.82

2,056.71 10,000.00 7,943.29 20.57001-00-52100-028-000 Police - Uniform Expense 10,495.10

6,200.00 6,600.00 400.00 93.94001-00-52100-030-000 Police - Liability Ins 6,137.00

935.90 660.00 -275.90 141.80001-00-52100-031-000 Police - Property Ins 600.00

2,450.00 2,750.00 300.00 89.09001-00-52100-032-000 Police - Auto Insurance 2,500.00

2,389.51 28,000.00 25,610.49 8.53001-00-52100-033-000 Police - Health Reimbursement 20,371.43

0.00 4,500.00 4,500.00 0.00001-00-52100-066-000 Police - Ammunition / Weapons 2,957.90

0.00 1,500.00 1,500.00 0.00001-00-52100-076-000 Police - Crime Prevention 645.19

27,510.04 90,000.00 62,489.96 30.57001-00-52200-001-000 Fire - Salary / Wage 49,739.04

2,059.24 6,250.00 4,190.76 32.95001-00-52200-004-000 Fire - FICA / MED 5,344.99

1,080.59 7,000.00 5,919.41 15.44001-00-52200-006-000 Fire - Supplies 4,980.89

2,946.70 1,000.00 -1,946.70 294.67001-00-52200-007-000 Fire - Phone & Tech Support 3,431.35

438.43 3,000.00 2,561.57 14.61001-00-52200-011-000 Fire - Ed / Conf / Travel 6,809.58

528.88 5,000.00 4,471.12 10.58001-00-52200-013-000 Fire - Lunch 1,589.83

478.97 9,000.00 8,521.03 5.32001-00-52200-015-000 Fire - New Equipment 9,215.01

575.03 10,000.00 9,424.97 5.75001-00-52200-016-000 Fire - Fuel 8,060.70

0.00 4,000.00 4,000.00 0.00001-00-52200-020-000 Fire - Physicals 7,928.00

477.27 17,500.00 17,022.73 2.73001-00-52200-021-000 Fire - Vehicle Maint 8,625.00

5,487.27 7,000.00 1,512.73 78.39001-00-52200-026-000 Fire - Workers Comp 6,848.37

54.95 4,500.00 4,445.05 1.22001-00-52200-028-000 Fire - Uniform Expense 2,941.07

3,000.00 3,300.00 300.00 90.91001-00-52200-030-000 Fire - Liability Ins 3,000.00

2,058.98 1,650.00 -408.98 124.79001-00-52200-031-000 Fire - Property Ins 1,500.00

8,500.00 8,800.00 300.00 96.59001-00-52200-032-000 Fire - Automobile Ins 8,000.00

37,172.34 223,034.00 185,861.66 16.67001-00-52200-038-000 Fire - Hydrant Rental 223,034.00

254.40 7,000.00 6,745.60 3.63001-00-52200-039-000 Fire - Station Maintenance 8,924.17

1,222.71 8,000.00 6,777.29 15.28001-00-52200-050-000 Fire - Equipment Repair 4,950.83

1,821.06 54,901.52 53,080.46 3.32001-00-52200-067-000 Fire - 2% Fire Expenses 60,567.88

126,230.00 126,230.00 0.00 100.00001-00-52300-023-000 Ambulance 136,400.00

13,778.37 76,946.54 63,168.17 17.91001-00-52400-001-000 Plan & Code - Salary / Wage 73,686.51

1,021.00 5,232.37 4,211.37 19.51001-00-52400-003-000 Plan & Code - WRS 5,080.14

1,041.35 5,886.42 4,845.07 17.69001-00-52400-004-000 Plan & Code - FICA / MED 5,284.76

5,090.10 26,711.23 21,621.13 19.06001-00-52400-005-000 Plan & Code - Fringe Bene 24,356.15
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Budget Comparison - Detail

2024
Actual Budget

Status Budget
% of

12/31/2023

Fund: 001 - General Fund

5
ACCT

12:22 PM3/15/2024

2023
Actual 2024

Account Number 12/31/2024 Budget

Page:

909.19 7,000.00 6,090.81 12.99001-00-52400-006-000 Plan & Code - Supplies 428.35

675.00 1,000.00 325.00 67.50001-00-52400-011-000 Plan & Code - Ed / Conf / Tra 730.00

6,374.00 6,374.00 0.00 100.00001-00-52400-014-000 Plan & Code Outside Services 5,435.00

86.77 1,000.00 913.23 8.68001-00-52400-016-000 Plan & Code - Fuel 562.67

0.00 500.00 500.00 0.00001-00-52400-021-000 Plan & Code - Vehicle Maint 1,220.78
==========================================================================================================================================

PUBLIC SAFETY 2,675,668.37 23.42675,522.87 2,209,245.082,884,767.95
==========================================================================================================================================

6,918.72 20,000.00 13,081.28 34.59001-00-53100-001-001 DPW - Overtime 20,602.28

4,625.00 24,050.00 19,425.00 19.23001-00-53100-001-003 DPW - Admin Salary Wage 23,345.66

18,103.25 111,712.40 93,609.15 16.21001-00-53100-001-004 DPW - Labor Salary / Wage 104,756.33

958.15 32,000.00 31,041.85 2.99001-00-53100-001-009 DPW - PT-Seasonal 32,330.82

319.05 1,635.40 1,316.35 19.51001-00-53100-003-003 DPW - Admin WRS 1,587.31

1,842.33 7,596.44 5,754.11 24.25001-00-53100-003-004 DPW - Labor WRS 8,399.18

337.85 1,839.83 1,501.98 18.36001-00-53100-004-003 DPW - Admin Fica / Med 1,700.82

2,225.08 11,900.00 9,674.92 18.70001-00-53100-004-004 DPW - Labor Fica / Med 12,221.82

1,405.25 7,367.12 5,961.87 19.07001-00-53100-005-003 DPW - Admin Fringe Bene 6,605.35

4,503.98 17,397.51 12,893.53 25.89001-00-53100-005-004 DPW - Labor Fringe Bene 18,122.03

2,268.65 9,000.00 6,731.35 25.21001-00-53100-006-000 DPW - Supplies 9,323.21

145.04 1,000.00 854.96 14.50001-00-53100-007-000 DPW - Phone & Tech Support 372.01

73.00 800.00 727.00 9.13001-00-53100-011-000 DPW - ED / Conf / Travel 957.59

2,083.31 2,500.00 416.69 83.33001-00-53100-015-000 DPW - New Equipment 1,993.45

3,347.48 20,000.00 16,652.52 16.74001-00-53100-016-000 DPW - Fuel 13,320.74

2,647.83 12,000.00 9,352.17 22.07001-00-53100-021-000 DPW - Vehicle Maint. 14,097.22

8,622.84 11,000.00 2,377.16 78.39001-00-53100-026-000 DPW - Worker's Comp 10,000.00

690.00 990.00 300.00 69.70001-00-53100-030-000 DPW - Liability Ins 900.00

2,807.70 2,100.00 -707.70 133.70001-00-53100-031-000 DPW - Property Ins 1,955.00

3,550.00 3,850.00 300.00 92.21001-00-53100-032-000 DPW - Automobile Ins 3,500.00

238.18 8,000.00 7,761.82 2.98001-00-53100-050-000 DPW - Equipment Repair 8,469.63

0.00 400.00 400.00 0.00001-00-53100-060-000 DPW - Snow Removal 0.00

0.00 20,000.00 20,000.00 0.00001-00-53100-084-000 DPW - Stone 14,545.84

12.75 30,000.00 29,987.25 0.04001-00-53100-086-000 DPW - Signage Repair / Replace 20,906.27

6,133.65 60,000.00 53,866.35 10.22001-00-53100-088-000 DPW - Repair/ Preventive Maint 28,516.20

30,239.21 69,615.00 39,375.79 43.44001-00-53100-090-000 DPW - Salt / Sand 61,432.58

0.00 25,000.00 25,000.00 0.00001-00-53100-091-000 DPW-ROW Maint/Yard Waste/Maint 9,406.76

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00001-00-53100-093-000 DPW - Equip/ Lab/Bridge Match 0.00

15,664.99 95,000.00 79,335.01 16.49001-00-53100-094-000 DPW - Street Lights 99,545.26

52,093.23 300,000.00 247,906.77 17.36001-00-53100-095-000 DPW - Garbage & Recycg Collect 300,863.97

18,350.94 90,000.00 71,649.06 20.39001-00-53100-103-000 DPW - Landfill Tipping Fees 110,844.50

0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00001-00-53100-104-000 DPW - Recycling/ Events/Pgms 3,175.00
==========================================================================================================================================

PUBLIC WORKS 943,796.83 19.06190,207.46 807,546.24997,753.70
==========================================================================================================================================

1,313.09 2,000.00 686.91 65.65001-00-54110-071-000 Humane Off - Animal Control 1,291.41
==========================================================================================================================================

CONSTABLE SERVICES 1,291.41 65.651,313.09 686.912,000.00
==========================================================================================================================================

0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00001-00-56300-001-000 Planning & Zoning - Meetings 1,075.00

0.00 500.00 500.00 0.00001-00-56402-001-000 Site Review Meetings - Meeting 475.00
==========================================================================================================================================

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT 1,550.00 0.000.00 1,500.001,500.00
==========================================================================================================================================

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00001-00-59004-000-000 Transfer to Capital Projects 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00001-00-59005-000-000 Transfer to Debt Service Fund 0.00
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Budget Comparison - Detail

2024
Actual Budget

Status Budget
% of

12/31/2023

Fund: 001 - General Fund

6
ACCT

12:22 PM3/15/2024

2023
Actual 2024

Account Number 12/31/2024 Budget

Page:

24,501.04 150,000.00 125,498.96 16.33001-00-59999-000-000 GEN FUND CONTINGENCY 84,960.58
==========================================================================================================================================

OTHER FINANCING USES 84,960.58 16.3324,501.04 125,498.96150,000.00
==========================================================================================================================================
==========================================================================================================================================

1,072,839.38 4,764,183.04Total Expenses 4,364,441.19 22.523,691,343.66
==========================================================================================================================================

-1,705,710.490.00182,553.69 1,705,710.49Net Totals
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*AssociatedBank

VILLAGE  OF HOBART  INVESTMENT  AGENCY Account  Number:
Statement  Period:

61-G499:01-7

02/01  /24  - 02/29/24
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VILLAGE  OF HOBART
AARON  KRAMER
2990  S PINE  TREE  ROAD
HOBART  Wl 54155

l.l.l..l..l...ll.l.I..l.I.ll...l1...ll...ll...1l...l

CASH  & EQUIV

FIXED  INCOME

Description

Cash  & Equiv
Fixed  Income

Total  Portfolio

Accrued  Income

Total  Valuation

Market
Value

54,782.52
i,793,879.05

$1,848,661  .57

15,242.51

$1,863,904.08

% Of
Account

3.0%
97.0%

100.O%

Beqinninq  Market  Value
Current  Period

$1,867,516.20
Year  To  Date

$1,860,685.68
Income

Iraterest.....
Purchased  Income

Disbursements
Fees/Expenses......

Non-Cash  Activity..
Realized  Gains/(Losses)......
Change  In Accrued  Income....
Unrealized  Appreciation/(Depreciation)

10,185.23
-i,i76.52

-555.94
4,472.75

0.00
-3,329.91

- i3,207.73

18,470.74
-1 ,948.27

-1,109.36
7,296.78

38.00
-5,154.69

- i 4,374.80

Endinq  Market  Value $1,863,904.08 $1,863,904.08

AssQfMd Trusi Company, N.A. ('ATC") is a mamber of Associated Banc-Corp ATC is not a member oi the FDIC (6/14) 6117 Page  1 of 7
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VILLAGE  OF HOBART  INVESTMENT  AGENCY Account  Number:

Statement  Period:

61-G499-01-7

02/01/24  - 02/29/24

Asset  Description Units Market  Value
Cost

Est.  Annual  Income  Current
Accruals  Yield

Cash  and  Equivalent

Principal  Cash

Income  Cash

Goldman  Sachs  Treasury
Instruments  Ponfolio  Fund  506

Total  Cash  and  Equivalent

Fixed  Income

Depere  WI Prom  Nts Txbl  Ser  B
4.950  09/01  /2026

Exxon  Mobil  Corp
2.275  08/1 6/2026

FHLB  5.400  11 /18/2025

Callable  08/18/2023  @ 400

FFCB  3.780  08/1 5/2025

Callable  06/02/2023  @ 100

FFCB  4.625  07/1 7/2026

FFCB  5.540  08/28/2025

Callable  08/28/2024  @ 100

FHLMC  O.8300  07/22/2026

Callable  10/22/2023  @ 100

FHLMC  4.000  08/26/2025

Callable  09/26/2023  @ 100

FHLMC  5.125  01/07/2028

Callable  01/07/2025  @ 100

FNMA  5.020  01 /06/2028

Callable  01/06/2025  @ 100

FNMA  4.125  08/28/2025

Callable  02/28/23  @1 00

FNMA  O.600 08/28/2025

Callable  08/28/2023  @ 100

54,782.520

50,000.000

50,000.000

50,000.000

50,000.000

50,000.000

75,000.000

50,000.000

53,000.000

50,000.000

50,000.000

50,000.000

75,000.000

-35,109.04
-35,109.04

35,109.04
35,i09.04

54,782.52
54,782.52

$ 54,782.52
$ 54,782.52

50,308.00
50,000.00

47,243.00
47,098.00

49,818.50
49,896.00

49,253.50
49,373.50

50,043.00
50,053.50

75,005.25
74,943.00

45,619.00
45,336.00

52,223.55
52,025.33

49,795.50
49,987.50

49,605.50
50,000.00

49,400.00
49,240.50

70,467.75
70,19L75

0.00

0.00

2,834.00
534.21

2,834.00
534.21

2,475.00
1,196.25

1,137.00
47.39

2,700.00
772.50

1 ,sgo.oo
84.00

2,312.00
282.63

4,155.00
34.62

415.00
44.95

2,120.00
29.44

2,562.00
320.31

2,510.00
348.61

2,062.00
17.18

450.00
3.75

O.OO%

O.OO%

5.17%

5.17%

4.92%

2.41%

5.42%

3.84%

4.62%

5.54%

0.91%

4.06%

5.15%

5.06%

4.18%

0.64%

Page  2 of 7
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*AssociatedBank

VILLAGE  OF HOBART  INVESTMENT  AGENCY  Account  Number:

Statement  Period:
61-G499-01-7

02/01  /24  - 02/29/24

Madison  WI Txbl  Prom  Nts Ser  B
3.400  i0/01/2026
Callable 10/01/2025  @ 100

Menomonee  Falls  WI Txbl  Ref Ser  E
3.000  06/01/2025

Nicollet  Cnty  MN Txbl  Ref Cap  Imp A
0.500  02/01  /2025

01msted  Cnty  MN Txbl  Ref Ser  A
1 .050  02/01  /2027

Sioux  Falls SD Sch Dist  49 5 Txbl
.865  08/01/2025

Tulsa  Cnty  OK Isd 3 Txbl  Broken
Arrow  Board  of Education
4.850  04/01  /2026

Units  Market  Value  Est.  Annual  Income  Current
Cost  Accruals  Yield

50,000.000  48,377.00  1,700.00  3.51%
48,277.00  708.33

50,000.000

50,000.000

50,000.000

50,000.000

48,756.50
48,397.00

48,001  .00
47,553.00

45,162.50
44,497.50

47,219.00
46,720.50

50,000.000 50,071  .00
49,431  .50

i ,500.00
375.00

250.00
20.83

3.08%

0.52%

525.00  1.16%
43.74

432.00
36.04

2,425.00
2,222.90

0.92%

4.84%

US Treasury  Notes  2.500  04/30/2024

US Treasury  Notes  3.000  07/31/2024

US Treasury  Notes  4.12510/31/2027

US Treasury  Notes  4.50011/1  5/2025

US Treasury  Notes  4.50011  /30/2024

US Treasury  Notes  4.625  02/28/2025

US Treasury  Notes  4.625  03/i  5/2026

US Treasury  Notes  4.125  06/1 5/2026

US Treasury  Notes  4.625  06/30/2025

US Treasury  Notes  4.375  08/1 5/2026

US Treasury  Notes  4.625  1 0/1 5/2026

75,000.000

75,000.000

75,000.000

75,000.000

75,000.000

75,000.000

75,000.000

75,000.000

75,000.000

75,000.000

74,649.00
73 ,940.73

74 ,298.75
74,122.58

74,397.00
74,238.28

74,724.75
74,564.49

74,598.75
74,445.27

74,690.25
74 ,419.92

75 ,015.00
74,888.00

74,314.50
74,127.66

74,773.50
74,692.36

74,763.00
74,480.12

75,000.000 75,256.50
74,320.3'i

1 ,875.00
628.43

2 ,250.00
185.43

3 ,093.00
1,036.91

3,375.00
992.10

3,375.00
848.36

3,468.00
19.05

3,468.00
1 ,600.96

3,093.00
650.87

3,468.00
581 .30

3,281  .00
135.21

2.51%

3.03%

4.16%

4.52%

4.52%

4.64%

4.62%

4.16%

4.64%

4.39%

3,468.00  4.61%
1 ,307.88

AssociatedTtustCompany,N.A.('ATC")isamemberofAssociatedBanc-Corp.ATCisnotamemberoftheFDIC.  (6/14)6117 Page  3 of 7
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VILLAGE  OF HOBART  INVESTMENT  AGENCY Account  Number:

Statement  Period:

61-G499-01-7

02/01/24  - 02/29/24

Asset  Description Units Market  Value
Cost

Wisconsin  St Txbl  Ref Ser  3
0.800  05/01  /2026

Total  Fixed  Income

50,000.000 46,028.50
45,411  .00

$1,793,879.05
$1,786,672.30

Total  Market  Vaiue

Total  Market  Value  Plus  Accruals

$1,848,661  .57
$1,841  ,454.82

$1,863,904.08

Est.  Annual  Income  Current
Accruals  Yield

400.00  0.87%
133.33

66,234.00  3.69%
14,708.30

69,068.00  3.74%
15,242.51

Date Income  Cash Principal  Cash

Interest  Income

Exxon  Mobil  Corp
2.275  08/1 6/2026
Int To 02/1 6/24  on 50,000

FFCB  3.780  08/1 5/2025
Callable  06/02/2023  @ 100
Int To 02/1 5/24  on 50,000

FFCB  5.540  08/28/2025
Callable  08/28/2024  @ 500
Int 08/22/23  To 02/28/24  on 75000

FHLMC  4.000  08/26/2025
Callable  09/26/2023  @ 100
Int To 02/26/24  on 53,000

FNMA  4.125  08/28/2025
Callable  02/28/23  @100
Int To 02/28/24  on 50,000

02/1 6/24

02/1 5/24

02/28/24

02/26/24

02/28/24

568.75

945.00

2,077.50

1 ,060.00

1 ,03t  .25

FNMA  O.600 08/28/2025
Callable  08/28/2023  @ 100
Int To 02/28/24  on 75,000

Goldman  Sachs  Treasury
instruments  POrtfoiio  Fund  506
Int To 01/31/24

Nicollet  Cnty  MN Txbl  Ref Cap Imp A
0.500  02/01  /2025
Int To 02/01/24  on 50,000

02/28/24

02/01  /24

02/01  /24

225.00

298.99

125.00

Page  4 o! 7
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VILLAGE  OF HOBART  INVESTMENT  AGENCY Account  Number:

Statement  Period:
61-G499-01-7

02/01  /24  - 02/29/24

Date Income  Cash Principal  Cash

01msted  Cnty  MN Txbl  Ref Ser  A
1 .050  02/01  /2027
Int To 02/01/24  on 50,000

Sioux  Falls SD Sch Dist 49 5 Txbl
.865  08/01 /2025
Int To 02/01/24  on 50,000

US Treasury  Notes  4.625  02/28/2025
Int To 02/28/24  on 75,000

US Treasury  Notes  4.375  08/1 5/2026
Int 08/1 5/23  To 02/1 5/24  on 75000

Total  Interest  Income

Purchased  Income

FHL'MC  5.125  01/07/2028

Callable01/07/2025@  100
Accrued  Int To 02/08/24  Paid  on
Purchase  of 50,000

US Treasury  Notes  4.12510/31/2027
Accrued  Int To 02/28/24  Paid  on
Purchase  of 75,000

02/01  /24

02/01  /24

02/29/24

02/1 5/24

02/08/24

02/28/24

262.50

216.25

1,734.37

1 ,640.62

$10,185.23

-156.60

-1,019.92

$ 0.00

Total  Purchased  Income

Totai  Income

$ -1,,176.52

$ 9,008.71

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

Date Income  Cash Principal  Cash

Fees/Expenses

Monthly  Fee To 01/31/24

Total  Fees/Expenses

Total  Disbursements

02/16/24

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

-555.94

$ -555.94

$ -555.94

AssoctatedTrustCompany,N.A.('ATC")isamemberofAssociatedBanc-Cotp.ATCisnotamemberoftheFDIC.  (6/14)6117
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VILLAGE  OF HOBART  INVESTMENT  AGENCY Account  Number:

Statement  Period:

61 -G499-01  -7

02/01/24  - 02/29/24

Date Income  Cash Principal  Cash

FHLMC  5.125  01/07/2028
Callable01/07/2025@  100
Purchased  50000  02/07/24
@ 99.975

Goldman  Sachs  Treasury
Purchases  (5) 02/01/24  To 02/29/24

US Treasury  Notes  4.12510/31/2027
Purchased  75000  02/27/24
@ 98.984375

Total  Purchases

02/08/24

02/29/24

02/28/24

$ 0.00

-49,987.50

-6,851  .48

-7 4,238.28

$ -131,077.26

Goldman  Sachs  Treasury
Sales  (3) 02/01/24  To 02/29/24

Total  Sales

Date

02/29/24

Proceeds

122,624.49

$122,624.49

Realized  Gain/Loss

$ 0.00

CostDate

Exxon  Mobil  Corp
2.275  08/1 6/2026
Accretion  of Discount

FFCB  3.780  08/1 5/2025
Caliable  06/02/2023  @ 100
Accretion  of Discount

FFCB  5.540  08/28/2025
Callable  08/28/2024  @ 100
Accretion  of Discount

FHLMC  4.000  08/26/2025
Callable  09/26/2023  @ 100
Accretion  of Discount

FNMA  4.125  08/28/2025

Callable  02/28/23  @1 00
Accretion  of Discount

FNMA  O.600 08/28/2025
Callable  08/28/2023  @ 100
Accretion  of Discount

02/1 6/24

02/1 5/24

02/28/24

02/26/24

02/28/24

02/28/24

540.50

38.50

18.00

281 .43

240.00

1 ,523.25
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*AssociatedBank

VILLAGE  OF HOBART  INVESTMENT  AGENCY Account  Number:

Statement  Period:
61-G499-01-7

02/01  /24  - 02/29/24

Date Cost

Nicollet  Cnty  MN Txbl  Ref Cap  Imp A
0.500  02/01 /2025
Accretion  of Discount

01msted  Cnty MN Txbl  Ret Ser  A
1 .050  02/01 /2027
Accretion  of Discount

Sioux  Falls SD Sch Dist 49 5 Txbl
.865  08/Oi/2025
Accretion  of Discount

US Treasury  Notes  4.375  08/1 5/2026
Accretion  of Discount

Total  Non-Cash  Transactions

02/01  /24

02/01  /24

02/01  /24

02/15/24

799.50

359.00

586.00

86.57

$ 4,472.75

AssociatedTnistCompany,N.A.('ATC")isamemberofAssociated8anc-Corp.ATCtsnotamembevoftheFDIC. (6/14)6117 Page  7 of 7
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45mph

55mph

55mph55mph

35mph45mph

Velonte 300 Units

Gateway, 58 Homes

Brown County Municipalities, Brown County, Brown County WI

Map printed on 3/6/2024

www.browncountywi.gov
(920) 448-6480

This is a custom map created by an online user of GIS map services provided by0 0.2 0.4
mi

1 inch = 1,000 feet*
1 inch = 0.189 miles*

1:12,000

*original page size: 8.5"x11"

Part of Brown County WI

"hooks" indicate
parcel ownership
crosses a line

Parcel ownersh ip key
:

Appropriate format depends on zoom level

A complete key (legend) is available  at:
tinyurl.com/BrownDogLegend
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SpeedStat-130 Page 1

MetroCount Traffic Executive
Speed Statistics

SpeedStat-130 -- English (ENU)

Datasets: 
Site: [S. Pinetree Rd] 100' North of Intersection
Attribute: N. of Autumn Joy
Direction: 7 - North bound A>B, South bound B>A. Lane: 2
Survey Duration: 12:16 Tuesday, April 12, 2022 => 8:39 Friday, April 22, 2022,
Zone:
File: S. Pinetree Rd 0 2022-04-22 0840.EC2 (Plus )
Identifier: U783CVFG MC56-L5 [MC55] (c)Microcom 19Oct04
Algorithm: Factory default axle (v5.08)
Data type: Axle sensors - Paired (Class/Speed/Count)

Profile:
Filter time: 12:17 Tuesday, April 12, 2022 => 8:39 Friday, April 22, 2022 (9.84929)
Included classes: 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13
Speed range: 6 - 99 mph.
Direction: North, East, South, West (bound), P = North, Lane = 0-16
Separation: Headway > 0 sec, Span 0 - 328.084 ft
Name: Default Profile
Scheme: Vehicle classification (Scheme F3)
Units: Non metric (ft, mi, ft/s, mph, lb, ton)
In profile: Vehicles = 10227 / 10273 (99.55%)

SpeedStat-130 Page 1
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SpeedStat-130 Page 2

Speed Statistics
  
SpeedStat-130
Site: S. Pinetree Rd.2.3NS 
Description: 100' North of Intersection
Filter time: 12:17 Tuesday, April 12, 2022 => 8:39 Friday, April 22, 2022 
Scheme: Vehicle classification (Scheme F3)
Filter: Cls(1-13) Dir(NESW) Sp(6,99) Headway(>0) Span(0 - 328.084) Lane(0-16)

Vehicles = 10227
Posted speed limit = 45 mph, Exceeding = 3201 (31.30%), Mean Exceeding = 49.42 mph
Maximum = 80.1 mph, Minimum = 8.6 mph, Mean = 39.3 mph
85% Speed = 48.65 mph, 95% Speed = 50.44 mph, Median = 41.16 mph
12 mph Pace = 39 - 51, Number in Pace = 5600 (54.76%)
Variance = 90.36, Standard Deviation = 9.51 mph

Speed Bins (Partial days)

  Speed   |      Bin      |     Below     |     Above     |  Energy   |   vMult | n * vMult
  0 -   6 |      0 0.000% |      0 0.000% |  10227 100.0% |      0.00 |    0.00 |      0.00
  6 -  12 |      4 0.039% |      4 0.039% |  10223 100.0% |      0.00 |    0.00 |      0.00
 12 -  19 |      8 0.078% |     12 0.117% |  10215 99.88% |      0.00 |    0.00 |      0.00
 19 -  25 |   1515 14.81% |   1527 14.93% |   8700 85.07% |      0.00 |    0.00 |      0.00
 25 -  31 |    468 4.576% |   1995 19.51% |   8232 80.49% |      0.00 |    0.00 |      0.00
 31 -  37 |   1861 18.20% |   3856 37.70% |   6371 62.30% |      0.00 |    0.00 |      0.00
 37 -  43 |   2343 22.91% |   6199 60.61% |   4028 39.39% |      0.00 |    0.00 |      0.00
 43 -  50 |   2666 26.07% |   8865 86.68% |   1362 13.32% |      0.00 |    0.00 |      0.00
 50 -  56 |   1221 11.94% |  10086 98.62% |    141 1.379% |      0.00 |    0.00 |      0.00
 56 -  62 |     94 0.919% |  10180 99.54% |     47 0.460% |      0.00 |    0.00 |      0.00
 62 -  68 |     43 0.420% |  10223 100.0% |      4 0.039% |      0.00 |    0.00 |      0.00
 68 -  75 |      0 0.000% |  10223 100.0% |      4 0.039% |      0.00 |    0.00 |      0.00
 75 -  81 |      4 0.039% |  10227 100.0% |      0 0.000% |      0.00 |    0.00 |      0.00
 81 -  87 |      0 0.000% |  10227 100.0% |      0 0.000% |      0.00 |    0.00 |      0.00
 87 -  93 |      0 0.000% |  10227 100.0% |      0 0.000% |      0.00 |    0.00 |      0.00
 93 -  99 |      0 0.000% |  10227 100.0% |      0 0.000% |      0.00 |    0.00 |      0.00
 99 - 106 |      0 0.000% |  10227 100.0% |      0 0.000% |      0.00 |    0.00 |      0.00
106 - 112 |      0 0.000% |  10227 100.0% |      0 0.000% |      0.00 |    0.00 |      0.00
112 - 118 |      0 0.000% |  10227 100.0% |      0 0.000% |      0.00 |    0.00 |      0.00
118 - 124 |      0 0.000% |  10227 100.0% |      0 0.000% |      0.00 |    0.00 |      0.00

Total Speed Rating = 0.00
Total Moving Energy (Estimated) = 0.00

Speed limit fields (Partial days)

    | Limit                     |     Below     |     Above    
  0 | 45 (PSL)                  |   7026  68.7% |   3201  31.3%

SpeedStat-130 Page 2
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